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This Annual Report is published in German 

and English. The original is in German language. 

In case of doubt or confl ict, the German language 

version will prevail.



Key Figures

based on US GAAP 

(2001 up to 2003)

based on HGB 

(1997 up to 2000)

based on US GAAP  2003 2002 2001

Sales (€ ’000)  1,079,856 1,102,741 1,096,801

 Germany (%)  46.8 48.1 52.3

 EU (without Germany) (%) 22.0 22.3 21.3

 Non EU countries (%) 31.2 29.6 26.4

 Wire (%)  7.5 7.4 8.8

 Cable (%)  40.8 39.3 40.0

 Wiring Systems (%) 51.7 53.3 51.2

Earnings

 EBITDA (€ ’000)  99,945 121,760 99,409

 EBIT (€ ’000)  48,458 71,561 47,043

 Income 

     from continuing operations (€ ’000) 35,793 58,983 32,416

 Net income (€ ’000) 21,212 47,439 18,739 

Cash fl ow

 Depreciation and amortization (€ ’000) 51,487 50,199 52,366

 Cash provided by operating activities (€ ’000) 35,927 73,453 106,819

 Capital expenditure (€ ’000) 93,980 78,736 119,323

Balance Sheet

 Property, plant and equipment,    

     Intangible assets (€ ’000) 336,546 330,265 336,915

 Net debt (€ ’000)  271,035 212,232 199,984

 Stockholderś  equity (€ ’000) 223,309 235,555 216,009

 Stockholderś  equity ratio in %  30.9 33.7 30.5

Employees 

 Personnel expenses (% of sales) 24.4 23.1 23.0

 Employees (as per 12/31) 21,392 18,478 17,589

 Employed abroad (%) 86.4 84.6 83.6

Share  

 Market capitalization 12/31 (€ mill.) 323.40 202.6 163.4

 Earnings per share (€)  3.21 7.19 2.84

 Dividend per share (€) 1.15 1.15 1.08 

   

based on HGB 2000 1999 1998 1997

Sales (€ ’000) 961,998 617,903 497,820 406,123  

 Germany (%) 51.5 59.6 65.8 61.6

 EU (without Germany) (%) 26.7 20.5 18.0 21.1

 Non EU countries (%) 21.8 19.9 16.2 17.3

 Wire (%) 12.5 15.8 19.0 27.0

 Cable (%) 36.9 28.1 22.2 26.0

 Wiring Systems (%) 50.6 56.1 58.8 47.0  

Earnings

 EBITDA (€ ’000) 93,678 72,104 58,249 43,624

 EBIT (€ ’000) 51,195 41,108 33,048 24,878

 Income  

     before income taxes (€ ’000) 40,835 36,323 30,090 21,633

 Net income (€ ’000) 22,275 18,713 13,015 8,381

 

Cash fl ow

 Depreciation and amortization (€ ’000) 42,483 30,996 25,201 18,745

 Cash fl ow (€ ’000) 62,756 51,212 45,605 28,696

 Investments (€ ’000) 94,946 103,088 77,705 34,354

Balance Sheet

 Property, plant and equipment,

     Intangible asssets (€ ’000) 257,999 185,960 121,546 113,537

 Net debt (€ ’000) 190,038 138,942 65,992 43,796  

 Stockholderś  equity (€ ’000) 153,718 141,081 106,245 101,225  

 Stockholderś  equity ratio in % 26.3 31.5 34.6 40.0

Employees

 Personnel expenses (% of sales) 25.1 26.3 24.3 27.0

 Employees (as per 12/31) 15,753 11,908 10,335 8,705

 Employed abroad (%) 81.9 81.6 81.1 76.4

Share

 Market capitalization 12/31 (€ mill.) 191.4 167.7 167.2 182.5

 Earnings per share (€)  3.29 3.42 2.91 1.84

 Dividend per share (€) 0.87 0.87 0.77 0.69 

 + bonus – – 0.05 –

 + tax credit (€) 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.30  

*

*  Income before income taxes and minority interests based on US GAAP
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is a German manufacturer of wires and cables 

for electrical systems and electronics, of wiring 

systems for the automotive industry as well as of 

Lyonese wares, and operates on a global scale.

The origins of this rich-in-tradition company can be 

traced back to the year 1569. In 1917, the merger 

of three companies established Leonische Werke 

Roth-Nürnberg AG, from which today’s LEONI AG 

evolved. Substantial growth took hold in the late 

eighties, which turned a medium-sized company 

based in the Franconia region into a group of 

companies operating on an international scale with 

about 60 facilities and subsidiaries in Germany and 

around the world. LEONI employed about 21,400 

people worldwide at the end of 2003.

Wiring Systems Division

Virtually all of the division’s products are destined 

for manufacturers of passenger cars, trucks and 

other commercial vehicles as well as their compo-

nent suppliers.    

Cable Division

The division’s principal markets are the automotive 

supplier and electrical appliance industries, the 

telecommunications and data technology sector as 

well as the capital goods industry, and here espe-

cially automation technology as well as machinery 

and plant engineering.

Wire Division

This division’s customers include above all the 

cable industry as well as manufacturers of electri-

cal, electro-mechanical and electronic components. 

Lyonese wares are used in the textile sector, in arts 

and crafts as well as in the hobby segment. 

| The LEONI Group
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Annual Report 2003

March

Offi cial opening of two new LEONI plants in China:

LEONI Special Cables (Changzhou) Co. Ltd, producing 

special cables, and LEONI Wire (Changzhou) Co. Ltd., 

producing wire and stranded conductors.

April

LEONI one of the fi rst companies in the world to issue a 

“Declaration on Social Rights and Industrial Relations”, 

short “Social Charter”.

May

LEONI Kabel GmbH & Co. KG once again recieves Lear 

Corporation’s “Hall of Fame Award” for exceptional sup-

plier performance.

July

Opening of new LEONI Wiring Systems UA GmbH in 

Stryj,Ukraine – the biggest project so far in LEONI history. 

The expansive plant manufactures cable harnesses for the 

new Opel Astra and Zafi ra generation.

September

Work commenced on construction of a second wiring 

systems plant in Ilava, Slovakia. The plant is to produce 

for the new customer BMW 2004 up.

LEONI Wiring Systems UK Ltd. Given “Denso Supplier of 

the Year Award” for the second time in succession.

60th Frankfurt’s International Motor Show (IAA) - LEONI 

and Intedis present trend-setting ideas for new kinds of 

wiring systems.

October

Opening of further wiring systems plant in Bistrita, 

Romania. The plant, set up in record time, will produce 

cable harnesses for BMW and DaimlerChrysler from 2004 

onward.

LEONI given “Best Practice 2003” Award by Institute of 

Productivity and Quality (IPQ) for special performance in 

the fi eld of process integration.

Ground-breaking ceremony for second wiring systems 

plant in Mukachevo, Ukraine.

December

Sale of French subsidiary LEONI Flex S.A., manufacturer of 

fl exible printed circuit boards, to Arques AG.

|  Highlights of 2003
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|   Members of the Management Board:

|   Members of the Supervisory Board: Ernst Thoma, Nuremberg

Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Dr. Werner Rupp, Burgthann

Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Gerhard Stechhammer, Gunzenhausen*

Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Uwe H. Lamann, Sinzing

in charge of the Wiring Systems Division

 Corporate Governance Bodies
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Dr-Ing. Klaus Probst, Heroldsberg

Chairman of the Management Board

in charge of the Wire and Cable Division

Gabriele Bauer, Prichsenstadt*

Frank Becker, Schwanstetten*

Dr Jürgen Behrend, Lippstadt

Paula Englhard, Ingolstadt*

Gerhard Heßlinger, Roth*

Dieter Bellé, Roth

in charge of Finance and Controlling

Head of Operations

Hans-Werner Jacob, Vaterstetten

Dr Werner Marnette, Hamburg

Hans Peuschel, Nuremberg*

Horst Schmidmer, Nuremberg

 
* Employee representatives



To our Shareholders

Dear Sir or Madam,

After ten years of expansion with at times double-

digit rates of growth, LEONI had – contrary to our expec-

tations – for the fi rst time to contend with a decrease in 

sales again in the 2003 fi nancial year, albeit only a small 

one. At € 1.08 billion, consolidated sales came to about 

two percent less than in the previous year. The reason 

was the unforeseeable upsurge of the euro. Translation of 

the sales of our foreign subsidiaries generated in their re-

spective national currencies alone resulted in a currency-

related reduction of sales by about € 44 million. 

Before currency translation, there was a small increase 

in sales of about two percent as originally budgeted. This 

is all the more remarkable given that underlying macro-

economic conditions were diffi cult again in 2003.

We already pointed out at the end of 2002 that net in-

come could be expected to be down roughly 15 percent 

year on year because of substantial advance spending by 

the Wiring Systems Division in 2003.  

Unfortunately, it proved impossible to maintain this fi g-

ure. The sale of our French subsidiary LEONI Flex as well 

as impairment charges and restructuring measures ap-

plied at LEONI Felisi in Italy incurred additional costs 

in the 4th quarter of 2003 that weighed on earnings by 

about € 6 million. Consolidated net income therefore 

came to only € 21.2 million in 2003, down 30 percent 

from the previous year on a like-for-like basis (€ 30.4 mill). 

Overall, LEONI’s 2003 fi nancial year was very much 

marked by preparations for further, signifi cant growth in 

the years ahead.

In the process, the Wiring Systems Division had to cope 

with the biggest challenges. Two of a total four new pro-

duction facilities went into operation, and altogether the 

division recruited and trained more than 3,000 employees. 

At the same time, the engineering departments carried 

out the development work and ran approval procedures 

for a range of new products. January 2004 already saw a 

successful start of wiring systems production for the Opel 

Astra. Production for DaimlerChrysler’s A-Class as well as 

a number of other models will commence in the course of 

the year. 

The Cable Division again managed to achieve a good 

result and sales growth of about two percent. Its strategic 

focus on four different markets as well as positioning in 

the regions of most signifi cant growth resulted in steady 

sales and earnings.

Further steps towards optimising the production net-

work were nevertheless again taken in 2003. Production 

of automotive cables was abandoned in Brake, northern 

Germany and transferred to Poland and Hungary for logis-

|  5 
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tical and cost reasons. We expanded our business in China 

further by, among other things, opening a state-of-the-art 

facility to produce mobile telecom cable. 

The Wire Division again found itself in a diffi cult mar-

ket environment in 2003. Declining demand and the re-

sulting pressure on prices called for further adjustments 

to production capacity. The shutdown of LEONI Felisi’s 

wire and strand production as far as possible completed 

the restructuring of the Wire Division. This, in turn, has 

now established the conditions for the division to break 

even.

Financial liabilities were up due once again to capital 

expenditure amounting to considerably more than depre-

ciation as well as heavier restructuring charges and ad-

vance expenses. However, starting with the 2004 fi nancial 

year, our planning does call for gradually increasing posi-

tive free cash fl ow, which will permit us to substantially 

reduce borrowings over the next three years.

Even though net income was down vis-à-vis the pre-

vious year, the Management Board will propose an un-

changed dividend of € 1.15 per share to the annual gen-

eral meeting. In so doing we wish to show that 2003 was 

an exceptional year in terms of earnings and that we an-

ticipate a signifi cant earnings increase in 2004.  

The performance of the LEONI share was very encour-

aging in fi scal 2003, with the price topping the 50 euro 

level for the fi rst time in January 2004. We believe that 

this uptrend will continue because, with capital invest-

ment in new facilities and resolute restructuring mea-

sures, we have established the basis for a lasting growth 

of sales and earnings.  

We forecast an increase in sales of about ten percent, 

accompanied by a disproportionately strong rise in earn-

ings, for as early as 2004. Fiscal 2005 is then going to see 

a return to a growth rate well into double digits.

We are convinced that we will be able to enhance our 

competitive position on a sustained basis with – fully in 

line with our corporate philosophy – sharp focus on the 

customer and the highest possible degrees of fl exibility 

and quality. In doing so, we shall rely on our employees, 

to whom we have given a high degree of personal re-

sponsibility and decision-making powers in a very lean 

and decentralised organisational structure.

Also on behalf of my Management Board colleagues, 

I should like at this point to thank all employees for the 

high level of their commitment and their exceptional 

application in the 2003 fi nancial year.

To you our shareholders I express thanks for your 

confi dence in our work and for your loyalty. We will 

continue to commit ourselves to raising LEONI’s 

enterprise value.

Dr Klaus Probst

Chairman of the Management Board

 

|   To our Shareholders |   



Supervisory Board Report

In the 2003 fi nancial year, the Supervisory Board per-

formed its duties in accordance with statutory require-

ments and the provisions of the Company’s Articles of 

Association, as well as monitoring and counselling the 

Management Board in its work.

The Management Board provided the Supervisory 

Board with comprehensive and up-to-date reports on 

the Company’s situation and its performance as well as 

signifi cant business transactions on a regular basis. The 

presented monthly and interim reports, planning docu-

ments providing details of operational planning, fi nan-

cial planning, capital investment planning and personnel 

planning as well as the fi ndings of ongoing risk monitor-

ing were discussed in depth with the Management Board 

during meetings of the Supervisory Board. The Manage-

ment Board also advised the Supervisory Board of proj-

ects and transactions of special signifi cance outside the 

scheduled meetings.

Main topics of discussion by the 

Supervisory Board

The Supervisory Board held a total of six meetings. The 

topics of discussion were particularly issues of strate-

gic signifi cance, establishment of new companies, the 

progress of major capital investment projects, the sale of 

companies, the stipulations of the Corporate Governance 

Code, personnel matters and the current business situ-

ation.

The meetings were held on March 6, April 15, May 27, 

July 24, October 9 and December 11, 2003.

In its meeting on December 11, 2003, the Supervisory 

Board examined in detail and unanimously approved the 

Company’s planning for the 2004 fi nancial year and its 

medium-term planning up to the year 2008. The Super-

visory Board once again discussed the recommendations 

of the Corporate Governance Code. A revised compliance 

declaration – approved by the Supervisory Board – pur-

suant to § 161 of the German Public Companies Act re-

cords the points where LEONI continues to diverge from 

the recommendations. The declaration was made public 

on the Company’s website immediately after the meet-

ing and is also printed on pages 10 and 11 of the Annual 

Report. 

Work of the committees

There are three committees: 

the personnel, audit and arbitration committees. 

The personnel committee met on two occasions 

during the 2003 fi nancial year. In accordance with the 

Company’s Articles of Association, the committee is 

responsible for Management Board personnel issues and 

preparatory work associated with appointing managing 

directors of key LEONI AG subsidiaries.

|  7 
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The audit committee met on April 10, 2003 to discuss the 

fi scal 2002 fi nancial statements in depth with representa-

tives of the auditing company and to subject them to a 

pre-audit. 

Convening of the arbitration committee pursuant to 

§ 27, paragraph 3 of Germany’s Co-determination Act was 

not required.

Audit of consolidated and annual fi nancial 

statements

The fi nancial statements and management report of 

LEONI AG as well as the consolidated fi nancial statements 

prepared pursuant to US GAAP and Group management 

report for the year ending December 31, 2003 were 

audited and granted an unqualifi ed certifi cate by auditors 

Ernst & Young AG, Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, who 

were appointed by the annual general meeting. 

The audit also encompassed LEONI’s existing risk man-

agement system. The auditors found that all risks, both 

at the Group’s German and foreign companies, are re-

ported to the parties responsible without delay and that 

an effi cient risk management system is therefore in place 

worldwide.

The audit reports by the auditors were made available 

to all members of the Supervisory Board in good time.

The audit committee pre-audited the fi nancial 

statements and the audit reports on March 15, 2004 and 

again discussed them in depth with all members of the 

Supervisory Board at the Supervisory Board’s meeting on 

March 22, 2004. 

Representatives of the auditing company, who re-

ported on the key fi ndings of the audit and were available 

to provide additional information, also took part in both 

of these meetings.

The independent audit of the fi nancial statements and 

the management report as well as the consolidated 

fi nancial statements and the Group management report 

for the 2003 fi nancial year did not give rise to any objec-

tions. The Supervisory Board therefore approved and thus 

duly adopted, pursuant to § 172 of the Public Companies 

Act, the consolidated fi nancial statements as prepared by 

the Management Board and the fi nancial statements of 

LEONI AG for the year ending December 31, 2003.

The Supervisory Board supported the Management 

Board’s proposal on the application of distributable profi t.

The Supervisory Board wishes to thank, especially 

against the backdrop of the very diffi cult economic 

conditions and simultaneously a 2003 fi nancial year 

marked by costly major projects, the Management Board 

of LEONI AG, the managing directors of all Group compa-

nies, the elected works council representatives as well as 

all employees particularly for their commitment. 

They made a crucial contribution to the Company’s 

success and laid the foundation for continued profi table 

growth in the future.

 Nuremberg, March 22, 2004

Ernst Thoma

Chairman of the Supervisory Board

|   Supervisory Board Report |   



Corporate Governance at LEONI

Statement of Compliance of LEONI AG in 2003

pursuant to Article 161 of the Stock Corporation Act 

(AktG) on the German Corporate Governance Code in 

its version of May 21, 2003

In a meeting on May 21, 2003 the “Government Commis-

sion German Corporate Governance Code” adopted the 

German Corporate Governance Code in its currently valid 

version. Most of the modifi cations included are related to 

the structure and transparency of Management Board’s 

and Supervisory Board’s compensations. The currently 

valid version of the Corporate Governance Code was pub-

lished on July 4, 2003 by the Federal Ministry of Justice 

in the offi cial section of the electronic Federal Gazette 

(Bundesanzeiger) and has been in effect since then. 

Based on this version Supervisory Board and Manage-

ment Board of LEONI AG make the following declaration:

 In Section 7.1.2, second sentence, the Code recom-

mends to make the consolidated fi nancial statements ac-

cessible to the public within 90 days after the end of the 

fi nancial year. Supervisory Board and Management Board 

state that LEONI AG slightly exceeded this period in 2003 

– related to the fi nancial year 2002 – as it was announced 

in the preceding Statement of Compliance in 2002. LEONI 

AG has the intention, however, to keep the recommended 

limit of 90 days for the consolidated fi nancial statements 

of the fi nancial year 2003.

Furthermore Supervisory Board and Management 

Board of LEONI AG herewith state that LEONI AG has com-

plied with the recommendations of the German Corpo-

rate Governance Code in 2003 with the exceptions listed 

below and that LEONI AG intends to comply with the rec-

ommendations of the Code in future with the following 

exceptions:

1.  In Section 3.8, paragraph 2 the Code recommends to 

agree upon an appropriate deductible when taking out a 

Directors & Offi cers-Insurance (abbrev: D & O-Insurance). 

LEONI AG and its subsidiaries have such a D & O -Insur-

ance. It is actually a group insurance policy for a large 

number of staff with management tasks in Germany and 

abroad. This insurance comprises executive bodies (e.g. 

members of the Management Board, managing direc-

tors), supervisory bodies (e.g. Supervisory Board, Admin-

istrative Board), advisory bodies (e.g. Advisory Board) 

and executives as defi ned in article 5, paragraph 3 of the 

Works Council Constitution Act (BetrVG) or comparable 

foreign legal norms. Basically Supervisory Board and 

Management Board do not have objections to an agree-

ment of adequate deductibles. However, as the term “ad-

equateness” with regard to these deductibles is currently 

not specifi ed and a corresponding consensus still has to 

be created, Supervisory Board and Management Board 

agreed to take a decision only when the adequateness of 

deductibles has been specifi ed suffi ciently.

2.  Section 4.2.4 of the Code suggests that the com-

pensation of the members of the Management Board 

be reported in the notes of the consolidated fi nancial 

statements subdivided according to fi xed, performance-

related and long-term incentive components and com-

ponents with risk character and that these fi gures shall 

be individualized. The components of the compensation 

of the Management Board of LEONI AG are currently 

neither presented according to fi xed and variable com-

ponents nor are they communicated and published in an 

individualized form. Moreover currently no components 

with long-term incentive and risk character are included 

in the sense of the Corporate Governance Code. Current-

ly the Management Board of LEONI AG consists of three 
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members. The Board Members coordinate their tasks 

and duties very closely, so that the overall performance 

of the Board as a whole is in the fore. A judgement 

of the adequateness of an individual Board Member’s 

compensation is only possible if the Board Member’s 

individual contributions to the company’s performance 

are known. Whether the compensation paid to the 

Board Member is adequate or not can only be judged 

by the Supervisory Board due to its exact knowledge of 

the circumstances. The Supervisory Board also knows 

the evaluation criteria of the compensation system. For 

this reason, and also according to the judgement of the 

law, only the Supervisory Board is entitled to defi ne and 

evaluate the adequateness of individual compensation of 

a Board Member. It is therefore intended to publish the 

compensation of all members of the Management Board 

split up according to fi xed and variable components in 

the notes of the consolidated fi nancial statements and to 

introduce components with a long-term incentive and 

risk character. It is, however, not intended to communi-

cate the compensation in an individualized form.

3.  The Code recommends in Section 5.4.5, paragraph 1,

third sentence that the members of the Supervisory 

Board receive a separate compensation for the chairman-

ship and membership in Supervisory Board commit-

tees. LEONI AG does not pay a separate compensation 

for the chairmanship and membership in Supervisory 

Board committees. Supervisory Board and Management 

Board of LEONI AG are of the opinion that the member-

ship in the committees is considered appropriately in 

the compensation and that a separate consideration 

appears inadequate. Thus it is not intended to consider 

the chairmanship or membership in a committee in the 

compensation of the members of the Supervisory Board 

in future. 

4.  In Section 5.4.5, subsection 3 the Code recommends 

that the compensation of members of the Supervisory 

Board shall be presented individually and subdivided ac-

cording to components in the notes of the consolidated 

fi nancial statements. The compensation of members of 

the Supervisory Board of LEONI AG is currently neither 

disclosed subdivided according to components nor in 

individualized form. In the notes of the consolidated 

fi nancial statements of LEONI AG the total amount of 

compensation paid to the Supervisory Board is disclosed 

and published pursuant to statutory regulations. Super-

visory Board and Management Board are of the opinion 

that this notifi cation contains all information that is 

necessary for a suitable evaluation of the Supervisory 

Board’s performance and that a publication of individu-

alized compensation would not improve the information 

quality. A notice of individual remunerations would not 

lead to a more suitable evaluation of the Supervisory 

Board’s performance. This is especially true, as the 

Supervisory Board performs its task as a joint body so 

that also in this respect the publication of the total com-

pensation as well as the individual components seems 

suffi cient to evaluate the adequateness of remuneration. 

Moreover, the Supervisory Board’s remuneration system 

is described in § 12 of the Articles of Association of 

LEONI AG. The Articles of Association were adopted by 

the annual general meeting and are freely accessible to 

everyone. 

 It is thus intended to communicate the total com-

pensation of the Supervisory Board according to compo-

nents, but not in individualized form.

Nuremberg, December 11, 2003

Management Board Supervisory Board

| Corporate Governance at LEONI |   
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| Cable isn’t always round

Ever more electrical systems and elec-

tronics in our cars provide safety, reli-

ability and comfort. One problem in this 

regard is that the wiring systems are 

becoming increasingly bulky and heavy. 

It is therefore becoming ever more 

diffi cult to fi nd space in vehicles for 

the growing volume of cable.  It is the 

component suppliers’ task to contribute 

to resolving this problem.

LEONI favours fl at conductor technology 

in this regard. Extremely thin, fl at-rolled 

conductors insulated with wafer-thin 

plastic not only save weight and space, 

they also allow direct mounting of elec-

tronic components and highly automat-

ed production of wiring systems. They 

also rule out the possibility of mixing 

individual conductors up when fi tting 

pin-and-socket connectors.
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A look through a microscope shows how ac-

curately the individual conductors are formed 

and covered with insulating plastic. Incorporated 

sectioning points make further processing easier.
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|    Share price 

 performance 2003
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LEONI share outperforms both DAX and MDAX with a 61 percent gain

A 2003 high at € 49.45, low of € 26.47 

Price of € 49.00 at year-end

Dividend unchanged
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|   Share price performance

The LEONI Share

Share price performance

Equity prices were subject to heavy fl uctuation in the 

year under report. At the beginning of the year, concerns 

about economic performance and deep political uncer-

tainty in particular affected trading in equities around 

the world. For instance, the DAX 30 index lost about 22 

percent in value in the fi rst three months of the year. 

After hitting its historical low in mid March of 2003 at 

2,203 points, Germany’s key index did however, driven 

by increasingly more upbeat economic forecasts, embark 

on an upsurge and reached 3,965 points at the end of the 

year.

Subdued willingness to buy also initially hit LEONI’s 

share in early 2003, and it bottomed out at EUR 26.47 at 

the end of February. The on-schedule progress of major 

projects in LEONI’s Wiring Systems Division as well as the 

prospect of growth in the years ahead then provided the 

share with fresh momentum in the summer, which led 

to a high for the year of EUR 49.45 in early August. When 

it was announced in the autumn that additional restruc-

turing charges might result in a sharper drop in earnings 

than initially budgeted LEONI’s share did at times shed 

value, but the price steadily recovered and closed at 

EUR 49.00 on the balance sheet date. With a 61 percent 

gain over the year, the LEONI share again outperformed 

the benchmark indices. 

At the beginning of the current fi nancial year the 

LEONI share topped the EUR 50 level, which had proven 

to be a line of resistance in the preceding months, and in 

early February of 2004 it reached as much as EUR 57.40 

in intraday trading. 
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|    Investor Relations

|   Dividend

|   Shareholder structure

Shareholder structure 2003

 Groga  20 %

 Freefl oat  80 %

Investor relations activity stepped up

The Company’s ongoing investor relations work, which 

was stepped up further in the year under report, also 

contributed to this encouraging performance of the 

LEONI share. The strategy, fi nancial situation and activity 

of LEONI AG was explained at numerous roadshows and 

investment conferences as well as during a large number 

of one-on-one discussions with institutional investors 

and analysts. In line with corporate philosophy, we 

communicated important Company news in a timely and 

transparent fashion in every instance.

This strategy of proactive communication again paid 

off in the past fi nancial year: The level of interest on the 

part of both the capital market and the media in LEONI 

AG has risen signifi cantly. The number of banks that 

publish research studies on LEONI has in the meantime 

grown to more than 20. Media coverage of LEONI has also 

widened appreciably.

Steady dividend signals future growth

LEONI AG’s dividend is to remain unchanged at the 

previous year’s level despite the decrease in net income. 

In so doing, LEONI wants to signal that the past fi nancial 

year merely represented a pause on the Company’s path 

of growth and to reward the confi dence of its sharehold-

ers. The Management Board and Supervisory Board will 

therefore propose to at the annual general meeting on 

18 May 2004 that shareholders approve payout of an 

unchanged dividend for fi scal 2003 of € 1.15 per share 

despite the lower net income. This would mean a total 

dividend payout of EUR 7.6 million.

Shareholder structure

The change in the shareholder structure of LEONI AG 

in the past year was negligible. Groga Beteiligungsge-

sellschaft mbH, part of the Nürnberger Versicherungs-

gruppe (insurance group) and Lippstadt-based Hella KG 

Hueck & Co. – which raised their stakes in LEONI from 17 

to 20 percent in the year under report – remain the larg-

est shareholders. The majority of the free fl oat amounting 

to about 80 percent of share capital is in the hands of 

institutional investors. 
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|   Key fi gures

|   Data

Key fi gures

per share in € 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 

Group net income per share 3.21 7.19 2.84 3.29 1 3.42 1

Income from continuing operations

after taxes/per share 3.76 6.09 2.85 2  3.29 1 3.42 1

Dividend 1.15 3 1.15 1.08 0.87 0.87

Dividend incl. tax credit 4 1.15 3 1.15 1.08 1.24 1.24

Equity capital after distribution 32.68 34.55 26.30 22.43 22.08

High 5 49.45 35.74 27.93 31.96 36.10

Low 5 26.47 22.64 22.00 24.60 23.21
1 DVFA-based earnings    2 Earnings on ordinary business activity after taxes (US GAAP)    3 If approved by annual general meeting    

4  No tax credit after 2001 because of a change in the Corporation Tax Act     5 Xetra-Closing price of the day

Overview of key LEONI share data

First listed on 01/01/1923

Ticker symbol LEO

ISIN DE0005408884

WKN DE540888

Class of shares Ordinary bearer shares 

 with no par value

Market segment Prime Standard

Indices MDAX, HDAX, 

 CDAX, BayX30

Share capital EUR 19.8 million

Number of shares 6.6 million

|   The LEONI Share |   
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| Cable for industrial robots

Industrial robots are constantly on the 

go and frequently carry out very heavy-

duty work under the most adverse 

conditions. The cables that supply the 

robot with power and control it, must 

in the process mirror every minutest 

movement without restricting the 

robot arm’s range of movement. This 

requires cable that is extremely fl exible 

and simultaneously durable, combined 

inside a special hose and fi tted to the 

robot using a sophisticated mounting 

and guide system. 

LEONI enjoys a leading position globally 

in this specialist area and supplies not 

only well-known carmakers with these 

complete umbilical systems. Our special-

ists also take care of the fi tting and 

maintenance, thereby minimising the risk 

of unforeseen failure. For nothing is as 

expensive as a robot that is not working.
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2003 was a year of consolidation and preparation for fresh growth

Strong euro curtails sales; up almost two percent after adjusting for this factor

Wiring Systems Division sales down about fi ve percent; Cable Division gains by 

about two percent; Wire Division just below previous year’s fi gure

Capital expenditure of € 98 million; major new projects in the Ukraine and Slovakia

The number of staff rose to almost 21,400

Good prospects for 2004: return to double-digit sales and earnings growth

Key fi gures 2003 2002 Change in %

Group external sales 1,080 € mill. 1,103 € mill. (2.1)

EBITDA 99.9 € mill. 121.8 € mill. (17.9)

EBITDA/Sales 9.3 % 11.0 %

EBIT 48.5 € mill. 71.6 € mill. (32.3)

EBIT/Sales 4.5 % 6.5 % 

Capital expenditure 98.2 € mill. 83.8 € mill. 17.2

Employees (as at 12/31) 21,392 18,478 15.8

|   Group Management

  Report
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|   Underlying ConditionsUnderlying Conditions

Macroeconomic situation

The German economy had a diffi cult year in 2003. Ac-

cording to the Federal Offi ce of Statistics, gross domestic 

product shrank for the fi rst time since 1993. The decrease 

was, however, a comparatively small one of 0.1 percent 

(2002: up 0.2 percent).

Domestic business was the economy’s key weakness in 

the past year, with consumer spending dropping by 0.2 

percent. The weakness of spending by businesses, which 

decreased for the third year in succession, was even more 

pronounced than among consumers. At least the manu-

facturing sector managed to record a small gain of 0.2 

percent for the whole of 2003 after a good fourth quarter.

The economy did indeed recover somewhat towards 

the end of 2003. According to the Federal Ministry of 

Economics, industrial output climbed to its highest level 

of 2003 in November. The business climate index, a key 

economic indicator prepared by the IFO Institute, was 

also clearly up in the fi nal few months of 2003.

Unlike Germany, the US economy grew in 2003. China 

also again recorded strong growth, as in the previous 

year, with its gross domestic product up by 8.5 percent in 

2003 (8.0 percent in 2002).

 

Sector situation

LEONI’s business depends to large extent on the state 

of the automotive sector in Germany. According to the 

Association of German Automobile Manufacturers (VDA), 

the number of passenger cars produced in Germany in 

2003 remained virtually unchanged compared with the 

previous year’s already weak level.

Restrained corporate capital spending affected the 

telecommunications and data technology business in 

particular. Demand from these sectors was fl at at an ab-

solute low, which consequently put some of our competi-

tors in the wire and cable sector into diffi culty. There is 

considerable worldwide overcapacity especially in the 

wire market, meaning that consolidation is to be ex-

pected.

The situation in the household appliance industry is 

also – apart from the Chinese market – a diffi cult one. 

Some major LEONI customers reported a complete ab-

sence of Christmas business. Relocation of production to 

China was also in evidence on a fairly wide scale in the 

2003 fi nancial year. Our Chinese facilities in Changzhou 

and Xiamen benefi ted from this development.

2003 was likewise a diffi cult year for the mechanical 

engineering sector. Even though there was a signifi cant 

increase in order receipts in the fi nal two months, the 

Group Management 
Report
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|   Underlying Conditions

|   Sales

Association of German Machinery and Plant Manufactur-

ers (VDMA) says that overall output was down by one 

percent year on year. The medical and automation tech-

nology sectors posted uptrends, as also refl ected in our 

sales of special cables.

Sales

The poor underlying economic conditions, decreases in 

sales due to car models coming up for replacement, the 

sale of a subsidiary and above all the strong appreciation 

of the euro did not leave LEONI’s business unaffected. 

Consolidated external sales from continued operations 

were down from € 1,103 million to € 1,080 million in fi scal 

2003, i.e. a decrease of 2.1 percent.

In accordance with US GAAP, these fi gures no longer 

include the sales of our former LEONI Flex subsidiary 

based in Burnhaupt, France, which was sold to Starn-

berg-based Arques AG in December 2003. LEONI Flex 

generated sales of € 9.2 million in 2003 (€ 11.2 million in 

the previous year).

The strong euro had a particularly serious impact. Cur-

rency differences totalled € 43.5 million after translation 

into euros of the sales of our foreign subsidiaries generat-

ed in their respective domestic currencies. This puts fi scal 

2003 sales after adjusting for altered exchange rates at € 

1,123 million, a fi gure up almost two percent year on year.

The Wiring Systems Division did well in spite of the 

adverse conditions. Based on the budgets of our custom-

ers in the automotive industry, we were prepared for a 

drop in sales. Ultimately, sales were indeed down from 

€ 588.2 million in 2002 to € 557,8 million in 2003, which 

equates to a decrease of 5.2 percent. On a currency-ad-

justed basis, fi scal 2003 sales work out to € 576.4 million, 

a two percent decline. These fi gures do not include the 

sales of LEONI Flex, which would have been allocated to 

the Wiring Systems Division.

The decrease in sales is attributable to a host of European 

customers upon which the impending model change-

overs and the generally weak state of the car business 

had a particularly severe effect. There was an uptrend, by 

contrast, in business especially with our customer Daim-

lerChrysler, with the automotive components industry as 

well as with a number of commercial vehicle manufactur-

ers. On a currency-adjusted basis, the Wiring Systems Di-

vision also managed to achieve signifi cant sales increases 

in the NAFTA area and in the UK market, i.e. by almost 19 

percent and ten percent respectively.

The Cable Division managed, despite in some cases 

seriously adverse exchange rates and diffi cult market 

conditions, to increase sales especially in the telecom-

munications and data technology sector. Sales rose to 

€ 441.4 million in 2003, up from € 432.9 million in the 

previous year. This equates to an increase of nearly two 

percent. Fiscal 2003 sales amount to € 460.5 million after 

currency adjustment, equal to a growth rate of more than 

six percent.

As was already the case in the previous year, the data 

cables business remained stuck at an entirely unsatisfac-

tory level. Only one of LEONI’s specialties, namely fi ber 

optic cables with optical fi bers made of polymer, enjoyed 

comparatively strong demand. The telecommunications 

market did not provide any noteworthy impetus either. 

Not until the second half of the year did a modest turn-

around take shape.

The Cable Division was especially successful with sales 

of complete cable systems for industrial robots, an area 

in which LEONI is meanwhile among the global market 

leaders, as well as special cables for industrial engineer-

ing. We managed to successfully defend our position 

as market leader in the area of automotive wires and to 

further expand our business particularly in China and 

Mexico.

Group Sales 

by business division

 Wiring Systems 52 %

 Cable 41 %

 Wire 7 %
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|   Sales

|   Regions

|   Earnings and 

 Asset Situation

The past 2003 fi nancial year was especially diffi cult for 

the Wire Division, which is highly exposed to cable 

manufacturers that cover their demand for wire and 

strands from external sources. The protracted slump 

in the data technology and telecommunications sec-

tors, which affected the entire cable industry around 

the world, also caused demand for high-end wire and 

strands to stay caught at a very low level and the pres-

sure on selling prices to increase substantially. This was 

the principle reason why we shut down the wire and 

strand production of our Italian subsidiary LEONI Felisi 

S.p.A. The Wire Division nevertheless managed to gener-

ate sales of € 80.7 million (€ 81.6 million in the previous 

year), which even works out to a year-on-year increase of 

about seven percent after adjusting for exchange rates. 

Stepped up sales of specialty products, like silver-plated 

strands for car seat heaters and copper fl exibles sold in 

the United States, as well as initial consolidation of our 

LEONI U.K. sales subsidiary were among the factors that 

made this result possible.

Regions

The proportion of our sales generated outside Germany 

was up slightly from the previous year’s 51.9 percent to 

53.0 percent in fi scal 2003.

In the Wiring Systems Division, the foreign share of 

sales rose from 40.3 to 41.6 percent. This is due above all 

to the fact that domestic sales were down by seven per-

cent, but foreign sales fell by only two percent despite 

the impact of exchange rates. Excluding these factors, our 

business especially in the United States would have re-

corded a signifi cant gain of about nine percent.

In the Cable Division, the foreign proportion of total 

sales in 2003 was, at 63.6 percent, virtually unchanged 

from the 2002 fi gure of 63.8 percent.

In the Wire Division, what was in any case already 

a high proportion of foreign sales rose even further, a 

fact attributable to the growth of business in the United 

States and China.

Earnings and Asset Situation

A number of major projects in the Wiring Systems Divi-

sion involving substantial advance outlays and develop-

ment costs marked the 2003 fi nancial year. In addition, 

we also carried out further measures to restructure 

the Wire Division in the fourth quarter. Although these 

weighed on earnings, they provide a key contribution 

towards safeguarding future profi tability.  

Fiscal 2003 net income amounted to € 21.2 million. 

What should be taken into account when comparing 

with the previous year is that the fi scal 2002 net income 

of € 47.4 million, based on US GAAP for the fi rst time, in-

cluded an exceptional gain due to amendment of one of 

the US accounting principles. Adjusted for this non-re-

curring factor, like-for-like fi scal 2002 net income works 

out to € 30.4 million. The actual decline therefore came 

to about 30 percent.

The signifi cant divergence from the 15 percent decline 

forecast at the beginning of 2003 is attributable above all 

to exceptional charges associated with the sale of LEONI 

Flex as well as valuation allowances and restructuring 

measures applied to our Italian subsidiary LEONI Felisi 

S.p.A., which belongs to the Wire Division and where we 

discontinued wire and strand production for lack of de-

mand. Decisions on the measures were due to be taken in 

the fourth quarter of 2003 and they were implemented in 

the same period.

As expected, the earnings before interest and taxes 

(EBIT) of the Wiring Systems Division were – adjusted 

for the LEONI Flex fi gures – down from € 38.6 million in 

the previous year to € 26.2 million in the 2003 fi nancial 

year because of the substantial advance spending on 

the major projects in eastern Europe. This equates to a 

decrease of about 32 percent.

The Cable Division too had to cope with a year-on-

year drop in EBIT. This refl ects the tremendous pressure 

on selling prices in the particularly fi ercely contested au-

tomotive and data cable markets.

Group Sales

by country

 Germany 47 %

 EU (without Germany) 22 %

 Non EU countries 31 %

|  Group Management Report |   
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 The shutdown in the fourth quarter of 2003 of wire and 

strand production at our Italian subsidiary Felisi S.p.A. 

weighed heavily on the result of the Wire Division. 

Moreover, the overcapacity in the global market exerted 

severe pressure on prices that also impacted on earnings. 

The division thus posted a 2003 loss at the EBIT level of 

€ 11.2 million (previous year: a loss of € 7.5 million).

Capital Expenditure

Due to the progress made with the major projects 

embarked on in 2002 and the launch of new projects, 

capital expenditure in fi scal 2003 was back up to € 98.2 

million from € 83.8 million in the previous year, 

corresponding to an increase of about 17 percent.

 The largest capital investment projects in 2003 in-

volved the Wiring Systems Division and expansion of 

its facilities in Stryj, Ukraine and Bistrita, Romania. On top 

of this came the construction of further production facili-

ties in Ilava, Slovakia and Mukachevo, Ukraine. All in all, 

capital expenditure was up by almost 60 percent from 

the previous year’s € 41.8 million to € 66.6 million in fi s-

cal 2003.

The Cable Division invested above all in China, build-

ing a new cable plant in the Changzhou region. It also 

expanded production capacity for automotive wires and 

cord sets in that country. The total amount of capital in-

vested in fi scal 2003 was € 25.7 million, about three per-

cent less than in the previous year (€ 26.5 million).

In the Wire Division, capital investment was scaled 

back sharply in line with the trend of business, taking 

the total fi gure spent in 2003 down to € 3.5 million. 

This is 58 percent less than the previous year’s fi gure of 

€ 8.3 million.

Statements of Cash Flows and Financial Situation

At € 94 million, capital investment with effect on cash 

fl ow again exceeded depreciation (€ 52 million) in the 

2003 fi nancial year and was a key factor in raising net 

fi nancial liabilities by € 59 million. The rise in the amount 

of receivables accompanied by simultaneously paying 

down the amount of trade accounts payable had a nega-

tive impact as well.

Along with the increase in net fi nancial liabilities, the 

decrease in shareholders’ equity with no impact on earn-

ings – due mainly to the strong euro – resulted in a de-

terioration of the ratio of net fi nancial liabilities to equity 

from 0.9 in 2002 to 1.2 in 2003.

Employees

On December 31, 2003 the Group employed 21,392 

people, i.e. 2,914 more than in the previous year (18,478). 

This increase almost entirely involved facilities in low-

wage countries.

By far the largest growth was in the Wiring Systems 

Division, especially so in its recently opened eastern Eu-

ropean plants. The facility in Stryj, Ukraine, which was of-

fi cially opened in July 2003, employed as many as 1,453 

people by the end of the year and the plant in Bistrita, 

Romania – opened in September – a staff of 710. More 

than 1,000 additional employees were also recruited at 

the wiring systems facilities in Tunisia and Egypt as well 

as at our second Romanian production plant, in Arad, due 

particularly to production start-up for new models. 

The fact that series production for our major cus-

tomer General Motors in the Ukraine started up without 

problems around the turn of the year from 2003 to 2004 

underscores LEONI’s pronounced ability to set up a new 

plant even under diffi cult conditions, to recruit a large 

number of employees within a very brief timeframe as 

well as to train these people to meet the car industry’s 

very high demands for quality and to integrate this staff 

into series production.

Investments

by business division

 Wiring Systems 69 %

 Cable 27 %

 Wire 4 %
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The Wiring Systems Division had a total of 16,402 em-

ployees on December 31, 2003, i.e. 2,747 more than one 

year earlier (13,655).  

The Cable Division also reported an increase in staff 

numbers, albeit only a modest one. Its global workforce 

grew by 114 from 3,973 on December 31, 2002 to 4,087 

employees at the end of 2003. This increase in staffi ng 

levels involved primarily our Chinese facilities, where we 

expanded capacity because of the rapidly growing Chi-

nese market. The number of people employed in China 

totalled about 1,000 at the end of 2003.

The strong growth of business in China also prompt-

ed the Wire Division to increase its workforce in that 

country. More people were also recruited for our plant 

in the United States, where the plan is to further widen 

business involving highly fl exible copper conductors. All 

told, the Wire Division’s workforce came to 766 employ-

ees on December 31, 2003 (719 in the previous year).

Within the LEONI Group, the number of people em-

ployed outside Germany on December 31, was up from 

15,640, or 84.6 percent in 2002 to 18,477, or 86.4 percent 

in 2003. The number of people employed in Germany 

stood at 2,838 on December 31, 2002 and at 2,915 on De-

cember 31, 2003. The LEONI AG holding company had 137 

employees at the end of the fi nancial year (131 at the end 

of 2002).

With a view to the high proportion of its staff out-

side Germany, LEONI was one of the fi rst companies 

anywhere in the world to issue a “Declaration on Social 

Rights and Industrial Relations” in April 2003, which the 

Management Board signed with the LEONI Euro Works 

Council and the IMF, the International Metalworkers’ 

Federation. The principles laid down therein, which 

cover issues such as child labour, safety at work, health 

protection, equal treatment and equal opportunity, are 

binding on LEONI worldwide. All LEONI executives are 

obliged to adhere to these principles.

The fact that LEONI has made a name for itself as a popu-

lar employer was underscored in impressive fashion in 

the year under report with its international focus, an up-

to-date human resources policy and effi cient manage-

ment as well as effective job marketing and very good 

career opportunities. A study by the Corporate Research 

Foundation described LEONI as one of Germany’s 44 top 

employers. A survey carried out by the German periodi-

cal “Capital” furthermore, declared LEONI to be among 

Germany’s 50 best employers.

We would like at this point to express our gratitude to 

our employees for their committed work. Our particular 

thanks go also to the employee representatives for their 

constructive and purposeful collaboration.

Cost of Sales and Procurement

There was virtually no change in the cost of sales com-

pared with the previous year. The decrease from 

€ 835.9 million in fi scal 2002 to € 829.0 million in the 

2003 fi nancial year equates to just under one percent.

The prices of the key materials we purchase, such as 

copper and insulation material as well as components 

(plugs, contacts and casings) displayed divergent trends.

The price of copper, which is set at the London Metal 

Exchange (LME), fell by an annual average of about fi ve 

percent in 2003 to € 1.63 per kg (from € 1.72 per kg in the 

previous year). The price of copper did, however, pick up 

signifi cantly again in the second half of 2003 as a result 

of an increasing shortage on the world market. These 

changes had only a minor infl uence on earnings because 

much of the fl uctuation in the price of copper is passed 

on to our customers by way of corresponding offsetting 

models.

Prices for insulation materials rose in the year under 

report. Along with copper, these are among the key ma-

terials that we buy. For example, the price of PVC, the 

most commonly used material for insulating cable, was 

about fi ve percent higher at the end of 2003 than one 

year earlier.

Employees

by business division

 Wiring Systems  77 %

 Cable 19 %

 Wire 4 %

|  Group Management Report |   
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The Wiring Systems Division requires a wide variety of 

different plugs, contacts and casings for its products. Our 

Corporate Purchasing department, based at our Compe-

tence Centre in Kitzingen, handles the purchase of these 

components. We are making increasing use of the inter-

net to optimise purchase prices and to enable us to tap 

new sources of supply. Current requirements are tendered 

via the LEONI Extranet Portal. Our suppliers are able to 

participate in these tenders; potential new suppliers can 

also apply through the internet by retrieving requirement 

information themselves.

The “Systems & Tools” unit, set up specifi cally for this 

purpose, updated the required internet platform in fi s-

cal 2003 and adapted it to the demands of practical ap-

plication.

In July 2003, we held a two-day logistics workshop 

with selected LEONI suppliers and freight forwarders 

that focused on seamless supply, especially of our new 

facilities in Eastern Europe. It proved to be a success with 

start-up of series production at LEONI’s facility in Stryj, 

Ukraine around the turn of the year from 2003 to 2004 

having gone to the customer’s complete satisfaction.

Research and Development

The Corporate Research and Development depart-

ment, which we set up in August 2002, covers all of the 

Company’s business divisions and is based in Nuremberg-

Langwasser, continued in fi scal 2003 with work on the 

three longer-term research projects launched in 2002. 

One project involves applying layers that can conduct 

electricity onto a wide variety of base materials such as 

plastic, stone, glass and even paper. These layers can be 

used both for bonding and conducting electricity as well 

as for heating purposes.  

 The second project comprises development of cur-

rentless optical sensors and switches that are also sensi-

tive to the touch and are based on fi ber optic cable. This 

technology promises a very wide area of application, the 

extent of which is a long way from having been fath-

omed out.  

LEONI is in close touch with manufacturers in the au-

tomotive component, industrial engineering, toy and 

sanitary fi ttings sectors, which have shown great interest 

in the development of these two technologies. Initial dis-

cussions with German and US companies are underway. 

We are also pursuing the third project, which is being 

subsidised by the Bavarian Research Foundation and in-

volves fully automated fi tting of a car door module, in a 

targeted way. The industrial robots required for pilot pro-

duction have been acquired and will be set up in the next 

few months.

Würzburg-based Intedis GmbH & Co. KG, a joint venture 

we set up in 2001 together with Lippstadt-based Hella KG 

Hueck & Co., the well-known manufacturer of vehicle elec-

tronics and lamps, is increasingly establishing itself in the 

automotive markets as an expert development company. 

About 80 of its employees (as at December 31, 2003) work 

closely together with the Wiring Systems Division, es-

pecially with its Competence Centre in Kitzingen and the 

research and development department based there. Intedis 

was, for instance, involved in developing the wiring system 

for the new Opel Astra and Zafi ra models. Intedis’ particu-

lar expertise lies in the way it looks at the entire wiring 

system as a whole, which is then optimised in both techni-

cal and commercial terms thanks to purposefully applied 

electronics. Intedis itself has developed a useful tool in this 

regard: a special software named TopCAD that can com-

pare even complex wiring systems based on very different 

structures with one another in minutes and determine the 

ideal choice. The automotive industry has shown great in-

terest in this tool. Further newly developed products that 

point to the future were exhibited at the International Mo-

tor Show in Frankfurt held in the autumn of 2003: Seat and 

door wiring based on fl at conductors, ambient interior ve-

hicle lighting as well as a fuel cell-based electricity supply 

module.
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The Cable Division focused on continuing develop-

ment of extruded fl at conductors for car manufacturing. 

A coaxial cable that consists of fl at conductors and is thus 

very space-saving is proving especially promising. This 

conductor and a Bluetooth-regulated mains plug have 

been registered for patent. The division developed a spe-

cial fi ber optic cable for the data network of a bank that 

comprises 1,080 individual fi bers.

The alloy developed by the Wire Division in 2002, 

which provides an alternative to the material of copper 

cadmium that is problematic from environmental and 

healthcare aspects, was further improved in the year un-

der report to tap new areas of application. In particular, 

these include railway overhead lines, loudspeakers and 

miniature coaxial cables.

Environmental Management

Environmental management, which focuses on preserv-

ing resources, especially in terms of consumption of 

energy as well as raw materials and supplies, emission 

of fumes and noise, waste management and making 

employees as well as suppliers aware of environmental 

concerns, has high priority at LEONI.

Our plant in Kötzting, which was the fi rst wire and 

strand manufacturer in Europe to be certifi ed pursuant 

to Directive (EEC) no. 1836/93 back in 1996, is in the van-

guard of environmental protection and has since passed 

all repeat audits as well, the most recent being pursuant 

to the new Directive (EU) n. 76/2001 (EMAS II).

Repeat audits were carried out at two facilities of the 

Cable Division in fi scal 2003 and, as a result, the division’s 

German cable plants in Roth, Friesoythe and Brake as well 

as its facility in Hatvan, Hungary are now certifi ed to the 

DIN ISO 14001 environmental standard. New to the pro-

cess is the Wire Division’s Competence Centre in Weis-

senburg, which has successfully joined this certifi cation 

procedure.

Risk Report

All of the Group’s business units around the globe are tied 

into a risk management system in which our entire plan-

ning, reporting and controlling systems are integrated 

as well. This system has been expanded in the current 

fi nancial year to include a work fl ow-supported database 

with worldwide availability. This database serves the 

individuals responsible for risk management equally as 

a knowledgebase and as a means to trace steps taken 

to deal with particular risks at any time. This makes it 

possible to assess, monitor and manage identifi ed risks 

relative to our planning. 

Our risk monitoring and reporting starts with our op-

erating units outside head offi ce, which deal primarily 

with market risks and risks associated with the output of 

goods and services. Our Controlling department collects, 

digests and evaluates the monthly reports from the units. 

We have designated people responsible for the support 

processes and head offi ce functions who report on a 

quarterly basis or ad hoc, if required. 

The unit that carries overall responsibility, and reports 

directly to the Management Board, is in charge of moni-

toring and coordinating the risk management process at 

head offi ce. It also determines and describes the Group’s 

overall risk situation. To this end, a list of risks at Group 

level is updated once a year in risk management work-

shops with the people responsible for monitoring risk by 

sub-group and the likely range of fl uctuation in market 

and fi nancial risks is calculated for the aggregate state-

ment that looks ahead over the next fi ve years. Our risk 

manager at head offi ce ensures that the Management 

Board and the Supervisory Board are informed of key 

changes in the risk situation without delay.

|  Group Management Report |   
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|   Risk Report Risk policy as set by the Management Board determines 

the activity of all people involved in the process of risk 

management. Dealing with risks on a regular basis and 

the obligation to report on them has sharpened the risk 

awareness of employees on all management levels. The 

overriding principle of our risk policy is to take advan-

tage of existing opportunities, but only to accept the risks 

associated with our business operations if it can be ex-

pected to make an appropriate contribution to increasing 

enterprise value.

Market risks

The automotive industry accounts for about 75 percent 

of our business. The performance of this sector therefore 

has a major impact on sales and earnings.  

Our dependence on a small number of major custom-

ers constitutes a risk that the Wiring Systems Division is 

reducing by gaining new customers. Losing a customer 

is – even though there would be a fairly long lead time 

before the effect sets in because of the lengthy contract 

periods covering a particular model range – a further 

risk. We address this risk with extensive development 

work and the best possible service in terms of delivery, 

which results in establishing very close customer/

supplier relationships. 

Procurement risks

Copper is LEONI’s most important raw material. Our 

sourcing would be assured even in the event of tempo-

rary bottlenecks thanks to our good relationships with 

our suppliers, who in turn have long-term agreements 

directly with the mining companies. The use of copper is 

increasing all over the world. This is creating a shortfall in 

output on the world market, the effect of which is being 

cushioned but not entirely offset by the opening of new 

mines such as those in Peru. The risk of an increase in the 

price therefore remains.

The price of copper is set, among other places, on the 

London Metal Exchange (LME) and is thus subject to sig-

nifi cant fl uctuation. Corresponding offsetting models do 

permit us, however, to pass on the effect of this fl uctua-

tion in the purchase price to customers. The only factor 

that can have a corresponding impact on earnings is the 

difference in time between purchasing and selling the 

copper. For this reason LEONI hedges a large proportion 

of the cost of procuring copper by means of futures con-

tracts. 

The second major group of materials used in the Wir-

ing Systems Division comprises connection systems con-

sisting of plastic casings and metal contacts. We address 

the risk of non-availability and price increases in this area 

by means of targeted selection and fostering of relation-

ships with suppliers, medium and long terms contracts 

and close collaboration with our suppliers at the devel-

opment stage. We endeavour to counteract reliance on 

a single supplier by building relationships with multiple 

suppliers in conjunction with our customers.

Location risks

The wishes and requirements of our customers are a key 

determinant for LEONI’s policy on location selection. The 

constant pressure on prices and costs is compelling us to 

transfer even more production to eastern European coun-

tries and, globally, to increase the production capacity of 

certain facilities in order to achieve benefi cial economies 

of scale. There are associated risks, such as supplying our 

customers across several national boundaries, limited po-

litical stability and inadequate infrastructure. The country 

creditworthiness evaluation made by “Institutional Inves-

tor” for 2003 as a potential indicator of country-specifi c 

risk puts the overall rating for the range of countries in 

which LEONI manufactures above the average for all 172 

evaluated countries.  
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|   Risk ReportSimultaneously setting up plants in the Ukraine, Slovakia 

and Romania, where our plans call for employing a total 

of about 7,000 people in the fi nal stage of development, 

is running on schedule. Should we fail to ensure that pro-

duction starts up on schedule and according to the re-

quirements of our customers this could have serious con-

sequences for our business in the future. We are aware 

of the signifi cance that these projects have for the future 

success of our Company and are therefore taking every 

effort to ensure that their progress is not jeopardised. In 

particular, this includes strict project management involv-

ing experienced executives and providing those responsi-

ble for the projects with support from specialists based at 

other facilities of our Group as well as regular and up-to-

date monitoring of the progress the projects are making. 

In addition, through talks held well in advance, we ensure 

that the respective governments and local authorities 

are very familiar with our projects and provide maximum 

support.

Personnel risks

In order to meet our ambitious growth targets we shall 

continue to require a large number of specialists in a 

variety of fi elds. This applies especially to the Wiring 

Systems Division’s major projects currently being set up 

in Romania and in the Ukraine.  

We use all the tools of modern recruitment market-

ing to enlist new employees. These include keeping close 

contact with universities and attending specialist college 

forums, targeted job advertising concepts, a particularly 

meaningful recruitment page for applicants on our Com-

pany’s website as well as promotional events at our new 

facilities. In addition, we have internal programmes to 

provide employees with further qualifi cations and aimed 

at integration as well as attractive remuneration schemes.

IT risks

Running a company that operates on a global scale 

with about 60 production facilities in 22 countries is 

only possible with the help of sophisticated IT systems. 

Furthermore, constant readiness to supply goods and 

services – especially to the automotive industry that 

frequently calls for either just-in-time or just-in-sequence 

delivery – depends on the IT systems and their data 

being available at all times. Serious disruption such as 

system outages or loss of data could threaten our ability 

to supply, temporarily paralyse our customers’ produc-

tion and hence result in LEONI facing far-reaching claims 

for compensation. We therefore continually work, in 

some instances with the support of outside specialists, at 

optimising our IT set-up, both in terms of its concept and 

operation.  

An IT security offi cer ensures, on the basis of a secu-

rity policy that is binding throughout the Group, that IT 

security is given high priority in our Company, that rules 

and regulations concerning IT security are adhered to and 

that our security systems are constantly improved.

Financial risks

To back our plans for growth and the capital expenditure 

it entails, LEONI has received ample long-term loan com-

mitments from banks, mainly in the form of conventional 

lines of credit. LEONI AG has made provision to the extent 

that these loan commitments carry the risk of changes 

in interest rates by signing long-term interest swap and 

interest cap agreements.

We currently see no need to take action with respect to 

interest rate risk arising from our short-term borrowing re-

quirements because we expect, along with continuing to 

take up only a small, collateralised proportion of our credit 

lines, that interest rates will remain low in the short term.

|  Group Management Report |   



|  29 

|   Risk Report

|   Outlook

Currency risks can never be dismissed in a group oper-

ating on an international scale. Based on constantly re-

viewed projections of exchange rates we hedge risks by 

means of suitable fi nancing instruments where required. 

A newly set up Currency Committee deals with operating 

and strategic concerns involving new projects and also 

existing business in order to recognise currency risks in 

good time and to minimize them with appropriate mea-

sures as far as possible.

Along with the aforementioned hedging transactions, 

we take advantage primarily of the option of netting our 

foreign currency items within the group. The risk of bad 

debt loss also rises as a result of the economy’s subdued 

performance. We address this risk with our corporate re-

ceivables management and timely adjustment of credit 

limits.

Liability risks

Our output is used primarily for technically sophisticated 

products and equipment with high safety standards. 

We are therefore exposed to product liability risks. We 

minimise these risks by taking effective measures as part 

of our process safety and quality assurance. All of our 

plants are certifi ed, depending on the customer group 

they supply, to either ISO 9000, QS 9000 and/or VDA 6.1, 

or to the new ISO/TS 16949 and ISO 9000:2000 standards. 

We also have insurance cover for warranty and product 

liability, which includes product recalls as well.

A ban on heavy metal also came into effect with the 

EU End-of-Life Vehicle Directive, which is in force now 

and prescribes increased proportions of passenger cars 

that are to be recycled and properly disposed of. Compli-

ance with this directive depends on the correctness of 

the material data provided by our suppliers and fl awless 

functioning of the International Material Data System 

(IMDS). 

LEONI minimises this risk with a software bundle installed 

specifi cally for this purpose, a recently set up corporate 

parts management department and by participating in 

the suppliers’ committee of the IMDS as a permanent 

member.

Overall risk exposure

The good prospects for our business, together with 

reduction of debt, will continue to raise our Company’s 

ability to cope well even with larger-scale risks.  

The risks described above are, from today’s perspective, 

manageable and are not of a nature likely to threaten the 

Company’s continued existence.

Outlook

Economic conditions

The German economy has been on an uptrend for several 

months already. This at least is what such indicators as 

the business climate index of the Ifo Institute and the 

forecasts of leading economic research organisations are 

saying. The Institut für Weltwirtschaft (IfW – Institute for 

World Economics), for instance, forecasts growth of 1.8 

percent in Germany’s gross domestic product (following 

a decrease of 0.1 percent last year). The institute says that 

rates of increase outside Germany will be much greater. 

For example, growth in the United States is forecast at 

four percent and in the United Kingdom at 2.8 percent. 

China’s economy is projected to grow by as much as 9.5 

percent.

How the automotive industry performs in 2004 will 

be crucial to LEONI’s business. Based on initial forecasts 

of the VDA industry association, we cannot on the whole 

expect any appreciable growth in 2004. Regardless of 

this, the key for LEONI will above all be how car buyers 

accept the new models for which we shall be supplying 

product from our new facilities starting in 2004. This ap-

plies especially to the Opel Astra, DaimlerChrysler’s A-

Class as well as BMW’s new 1 Series.
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Given that the bulk of the capital expenditure aimed at 

safeguarding our future growth was committed in 2003, 

the focus in the 2004 fi nancial year is on reducing debt. 

We will consequently be investing signifi cantly less in 

2004. Our budget calls for about € 75 million, which is 

about one quarter less than in the previous year.

Much of this amount will go towards setting up our 

new wiring systems facilities in Ilava, Slovakia and in Mu-

kachevo, Ukraine.

Sales and earnings trends

The fi rst of the Wiring Systems Division’s major 

projects has been successfully launched: Series produc-

tion of the wiring system for the new Opel Astra in 

the Ukraine has started to the customer’s complete satis-

faction. This year will also see production for the new 

Zafi ra, DaimlerChrysler’s new A-Class as well as several 

other new models, which is why we forecast overall sales 

growth in the region of 18 percent, equating to sales of 

roughly € 660 million.

The Cable Division, by contrast, anticipates com-

paratively modest growth. Due to the weak state of the 

car business on the one hand and already a very high 

degree of market penetration on the other, large rates of 

increase in sales of automotive wires will not be possible 

in 2004. Nor is there any sight of an end to the slump in 

the telecommunications business that has persisted for 

years, and the strong demand for data cables that drove a 

veritable boom three years ago is meanwhile also likely to 

be a thing of the past. The prospects for sales of special 

cables and complete cable systems for industrial robots, 

medical equipment and rolling stock are signifi cantly bet-

ter. Here LEONI has gained an outstanding position in the 

global market. A new sales structure will contribute to 

further expansion of this business, which is also promis-

ing in terms of earnings. We also expect our business in-

volving fi ber optic cables and high-speed data cables for 

fast transmission of data to provide positive impetus. Our 

operations in China, fi nally, are also set to contribute to 

an improvement in sales and earnings. Overall, we fore-

cast a small increase in sales of about two percent, equat-

ing to Cable Division sales of roughly € 450 million.

In the Wire Division, we have responded to the ever 

more apparent overcapacity in the global market and 

have shut down the wire strand production at our Italian 

subsidiary LEONI Felisi. In addition, LEONI Draht Polska 

has been merged with LEONI Kabel Polska, thus removing 

the wire and strand overcapacity from that market. The 

capacity will in the future be applied to covering our own 

requirement for cable production. The Wire Division nev-

ertheless expects to be able to match its previous year’s 

sales of about € 80 million, based especially on stepped-

up sales of high-end special products.

Our sales targets assume that the euro will not ap-

preciate by any signifi cant further extent in the course of 

2004.

If this assumption proves correct, a sales increase 

of approximately ten percent and a disproportionately 

strong rise in net income should be possible in 2004. 

Fiscal 2005 will then to see a return to a growth rate well 

into double digits.

Nuremberg, February 27, 2004

The Management Board
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The pre-formed cable harness is a LEONI 

invention that has meanwhile become a 

fi rm feature in the production of wiring 

systems. A plastic foam that is particularly 

resistant allows the cable to be assembled 

in such a way that it moulds perfectly to 

the car body and can thus be fi tted easily 

while saving space. 

Some of our customers take advantage of 

this technology and thereby also raise the 

safety and reliability of their vehicles. For 

the foam not only seals the cable lead-

throughs against penetrating humidity, it 

also protects against aggressive media and 

extreme temperatures.
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Audi is one of the LEONI customers that have for 

years already taken advantage of the pre-formed 

cable harness.



Key fi gures 2003 2002 Change in %

External sales 558 € mill. 588 € mill. (5.2)

EBIT * 26.2 € mill. 38.6 € mill. (32.1)

EBIT/Sales 4.7 % 6.6 % 

Capital expenditure 66.6 € mill. 41.8 € mill. 60.0

Employees (as at 12/31) 16,402 13,655 20.1

|   Wiring Systems

 Division

Sales curtailed by weak automotive business and impending model replacements

Sales down only two percent year on year after currency adjustment 

French subsidiary LEONI Flex sold

Capital expenditure raised to about € 67 million;

major projects in the Ukraine and Slovakia as well as in Romania running on schedule

The number of employees rose to 16,402

Fiscal 2004 sales forecast at € 660 million 

* adjusted for discontinuing operations (cf. Note [5] ) 
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Market and business trends

The number of passenger cars manufactured in Germany 

is a key yardstick for the performance of the wiring sys-

tems business. According to the VDA (Association of Ger-

man Automobile Manufacturers), the industry was unable 

to reverse the 2002 decline in vehicle output in the 2003 

fi nancial year. Despite a slight increase in the second half 

of 2003, the overall number of passenger cars built in 

Germany was fl at at the previous year’s level. Commercial 

vehicle production in the United States, a market for 

which LEONI is a supplier, and passenger car output in 

the United Kingdom also fell short of expectations.

The fact that the product lifecycles of some of the suc-

cessful models for which we have for years been sup-

plying components are approaching their end, or have 

reached it already, was an additional strain on our busi-

ness. 

Our Audi/VW customer unit, which supplies product 

mainly for the A4 and A6 models as well as the Golf and 

Passat, and produces the wiring systems of the Lambo-

rghini Murcielago and Gallardo sports cars, was unable to 

match the previous year’s record sales. Due to weak de-

mand on the one hand, and price reductions on the other, 

sales were down about eight percent year on year.

|   Market and 

 business trends

The DaimlerChrysler customer unit, by contrast, man-

aged to increase its sales by almost four percent com-

pared with the previous year. The unit supplies product 

for all models of the C-Class range, the SL sports cars as 

well as the Vito high-capacity van. Work on developing 

the wiring system for the new A-Class models has been 

virtually completed. Series production will commence in 

the current 2004 fi nancial year.

The sales of the General Motors customer unit were 

down signifi cantly on the previous year. The bulk of the 

decline was not unexpected given that the Opel Astra 

and Zafi ra models are soon to be replaced by new ones. 

Overall, the customer unit’s sales were down almost 20 

percent on the previous year. Series production for the 

new Astra started on schedule at the turn of the year 

from 2003 to 2004.

Porsche’s two sports car models, the 911 and espe-

cially the Boxster, for which we provide the complete wir-

ing system, failed to repeat their success of recent years. 

Demand, particularly in the United States, declined per-

ceptibly in the course of the 2003 fi nancial year. All in all, 

the Porsche unit posted a decrease in sales of about 17 

percent.

Wiring Systems 
Division
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The BMW customer unit is fully on schedule with its 

preparations for starting production for the new BMW 

1 Series as well as commencing supply for the BMW 3 

Series. Thanks to the good preparatory work, the unit 

succeeded in gaining further orders from BMW, though 

these will not be refl ected in sales until 2005.

Our subsidiary LEONI Wiring Systems U.K. Ltd. in Eng-

land supplies primarily the MG Rover and Land Rover 

companies as well as the Bentley and Aston Martin lux-

ury brands. There are also customers in the commercial 

vehicle sector. Some models approaching replacement, 

the likewise generally weak level of demand in the Unit-

ed Kingdom as well as decline in vehicle exports to the 

United States were factors weighing on our business. The 

strong euro also resulted in substantial currency differ-

ences. All told, sales were down by about twelve percent 

compared with the previous year, or by six percent based 

on constant exchange rates.

Business in the NAFTA region also refl ected the euro’s 

appreciation. Based on constant exchange rates, sales 

would have risen by about nine percent, whereas they 

were effectively down eight percent year on year. 

Our business with automotive component suppli-

ers performed well. Thanks to new customers and orders, 

sales were seven percent up on the previous year. To this 

market we supply mainly ready-to-fi t cable assemblies 

for brake, chassis and emissions monitoring systems. Our 

Commercial Vehicles business unit recorded even stron-

ger growth, gaining a new customer and boosting sales 

by 37 percent year on year.

Our French subsidiary LEONI Flex, located in Burn-

haupt, is no longer included in the 2003 fi nancial state-

ments. The company was sold to Arques AG, an invest-

ment company based in Starnberg, in December 2003. 

LEONI Flex manufactures fl exible printed circuit boards. 

Sales of these products, which are used primarily by the 

automotive industry, did not grow to the volume we an-

ticipated. We will nevertheless maintain contact with 

LEONI Flex in order to be able to provide our customers 

with the required service when needed.

Sales

Due to the anticipated decline in the sales of key custom-

ers and the massive impact of exchange rates in some 

areas, the Wiring Systems Division was unable to match 

its sales of the previous year. The fi gure was down from 

€ 588.2 million in fi scal 2002 to € 557.8 million in fi scal 

2003, equating to a decrease of about fi ve percent. 

The decline shrinks to two percent after adjusting for 

exchange rates. The fi gures no longer include the sales 

of LEONI Flex (€ 11.2 million in 2002 and € 9.2 million in 

2003).

Earnings

Advance outlays for a number of major projects aimed at 

safeguarding future growth weighed heavily on the fi scal 

2003 earnings of the Wiring System Division. In particular, 

these outlays involve spending on developing the wiring 

systems we will be supplying for new cars as well as the 

wages and salaries of employees we already recruited 

and trained long before the launch of series production.

Overall, earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) were, 

after adjusting for discontinuing operations, down by 32 

percent from the previous year’s € 38.6 million to € 26.2 

million in fi scal 2003.

Capital expenditure

By far the largest proportion of capital spending in the 

2003 fi nancial year went towards the major projects in 

the Ukraine, where a second plant is under construc-

tion in Mukachevo in addition to the facility in Stryj. 

Furthermore, our facility in Bistrita, Romania was largely 

completed and work commenced on construction of 

a second wiring systems facility in Slovakia. Substan-

tial amounts were also spent on our facilities in Arad, 
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Romania as well as in Egypt and Tunisia in preparation for 

production of the wiring systems for new vehicle models. 

Capital expenditure totalled € 66.6 million in 2003, up 

from € 41.8 million in the previous year.

Employees

The Wiring Systems Division employed 16,402 people on 

31 December 2003 (previous year: 13,655). Much of the 

increase involved – in line with the focal points for capital 

investment – the Ukraine and Romania. We employed as 

many as 2,163 people in these countries at 2003 year-end. 

We also recruited more staff at our facilities in Tunisia, 

Egypt and Slovakia and also at our second Romanian 

manufacturing plant, in Arad, in preparation for new 

products. The proportion of the workforce employed out-

side Germany consequently rose from 93 to 94 percent.

Research and Development

Work on developing an effi cient, automatic system for 

assembling fl at conductors forged further ahead. An 

automatic assembly line that went into operation at our 

Kitzingen plant was optimised for future series produc-

tion.

Basic research and development work for the Wiring 

Systems Division was provided particularly by Würzburg-

based Intedis GmbH & Co. KG, a joint venture in which 

LEONI and Lippstadt-based Hella KG Hueck &Co. each 

has an equal 50 percent stake. Intedis’ work is focused 

on developing new kinds of wiring systems, especially 

those based on fl at conductors. Developing and integrat-

ing suitable electronic components and the best possible 

wiring architecture assume special signifi cance in this 

regard. Intedis has accumulated a high degree of exper-

tise in this area within a brief space of time. Among other 

work, the company successfully contributed to develop-

ing the wiring system for the new Opel Astra and Zafi ra 

models.

A whole host of detailed solutions, developed by Intedis, 

were the focus of much attention at Frankfurt’s Interna-

tional Motor Show (IAA) in the autumn of 2003. These 

include a fuel cell-supported power supply module for 

passenger cars and a special wiring solution to provide 

ambient interior lighting.

A piece of software developed by Intedis named 

“TopCad” makes it possible to compare even complex 

wiring systems of widely differing kinds with one an-

other in a brief space of time and to determine the best 

possible option. This tool is of great value for carmakers’ 

decision-making and is consequently attracting much 

interest. 

Outlook

The German automotive industry does not anticipate any 

noteworthy growth for the current 2004 fi nancial year. 

Its sales fi gures, which in January were still well below 

those of last year, appear to substantiate this forecast. 

The key for LEONI will be the degree to which the market 

accepts the new models for which we shall be supplying 

product from this year. These include in particular the 

new Opel Astra, DaimlerChrysler’s new A-Class, the BMW 

1 Series as well as new Land Rover and Bentley models. 

As the start of series production for some of these 

models has been postponed, and also because original 

projections of output have in some cases been scaled 

back signifi cantly in view of the generally weak state 

of the automotive business, sales growth will turn out 

smaller than forecast one year ago.

All told, we project an increase in sales of about 18 

percent to € 660 million for 2004.

|   Wiring Systems Division |   



Wafer-thin glass fi bers are vastly superior 

to conventional copper cable when it comes 

to transmitting data – in terms of both data 

volume and transmission rate. Fiber optic 

cables therefore long ago became the norm 

for high-performance data networks.

LEONI has made a name for itself particu-

larly in the development and production 

of special variants optimised for a specifi c 

purpose according to the customer’s 

requirements. These also include variants 

using plastic fi ber optic cable.

|   Glass fi ber transmits data
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High-speed data networks that span the globe, 

which include the internet, would be inconceiv-

able without fi ber optic cable.
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Sales were increased by two percent despite diffi cult underlying conditions, and were up as much as 

six percent based on constant exchange rates

Automotive wire production optimised further by relocation

Facilities in Poland and China generating strong growth 

A new sales structure in the Special Cables business unit

Capital expenditure down slightly to € 26 million

Number of employees rises above 4,000

Only modest growth targeted for 2004

Key fi gures 2003 2002 Change in %

External sales 441 € mill. 433 € mill. 2.0

EBIT 34.8 € mill. 38.9 € mill. (10.3)

EBIT/Sales 7.9 % 9.0 %    

Capital expenditure 25.7 € mill. 26.5 € mill. (3.2)

Employees (as at 12/31) 4,087 3,973 2.8

|   Cable 

 Division
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The weak state of the automotive business left its traces 

on the Cable Division too. Demand for automotive wires 

was down signifi cantly and the pressure on selling prices 

mounted further. LEONI Cable nevertheless managed 

to hold up well under these tough conditions thanks to 

its excellent position in the market and its international 

footprint. Business especially in Poland and China regis-

tered strong growth. The division’s facility in China was 

therefore expanded further.

We shut down automotive wire production at our facil-

ity in Brake, Germany as well as our LEONI Cable Czechia 

facility in the Czech Republic and relocated the produc-

tion equipment to existing facilities in Poland, Hungary 

and Turkey to further optimise our production network in 

Europe. In the area of product innovation, LEONI enjoyed 

success with coaxial cable specially optimised for vehicle 

manufacture. The product is sold under the brand name 

of LEONIdacar®. 

Along with the automotive industry, manufacturers 

of electrical appliances are among our most important 

customer groups. For these companies we manufacture 

connecting cables, hook-up wires for internal wiring and 

cord sets. The household appliance industry in particular 

|    Market and 

 business trends

had to struggle with very weak demand in 2003, especial-

ly so in Europe. Demand for our products consequently 

also dropped. Rising production costs, furthermore, com-

pelled well-known manufacturers of electrical goods to 

transfer much of their production to Far East. While our 

Chinese facilities in Changzhou and Xiamen are benefi t-

ing from this trend, we were in turn compelled to reduce 

capacity, and therefore also staffi ng, at our facility in Bel-

gium.

The telecommunications industry was again unable to 

dislodge itself from the slump, which has persisted for as 

long as about three years now, in 2003. Both the wireline 

and mobile telecom sectors are affected by this situa-

tion. There were signs of a slight recovery in the second 

half, however. We succeeded, moreover, in gaining new 

orders that secured good capacity utilisation especially at 

our facility in Friesoythe, northern Germany. Our facility 

for manufacturing special cable for the mobile telecom 

industry, which was completed in 2002, stepped up its 

output further and made its fi rst appreciable contribution 

to sales in 2003.

Rather like the situation in the telecommunications 

industry, the data cable business has also been very 

slow for more than two years due to an unwillingness to 

Cable 
Divison
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invest in the construction of new buildings or refurbish-

ment of existing ones. This affects mainly our copper 

data cables business. Given that there was no indication 

of recovery in the foreseeable future either, we trimmed 

capacity at our facility in Roth and transferred staff 

made available as a result to other, well-utilised units. 

Sales of glass fi ber optic cables did somewhat better. On 

the other hand, the sales of our subsidiary FO-Systems 

GmbH, acquired in 2002, were exceptionally encourag-

ing. The company’s fi ber optic cable is used above all in 

industrial plant and equipment.

There have for months now been perceptible signs 

of recovery in the capital goods industry. LEONI has 

established itself in the global market with its tailor-

made special cables, ready-to-fi t cable systems and fully 

cabled equipment components, and meanwhile com-

mands a leading position in the market. The customers 

are above all manufacturers of industrial robots and 

automation plant as well as electro-medical equipment. 

Other signifi cant markets include the rail transport 

industry as well as ship and industrial plant engineering. 

We reorganised our sales setup for these specialised 

products, splitting it into the Robotics and Industrial En-

gineering units, to enable us to tackle the global market 

even more effi ciently in the future.

Sales

The Cable Division generated sales of € 441 million 

in 2003, and thus about two percent more than the 

previous year’s fi gure of € 433 million. Considering the 

diffi cult state of the market, this may be regarded as 

particularly successful, especially given that sales rose 

about six percent when based on constant exchange 

rates. Encouragingly, product areas where we have been 

able to build up a high degree of customer loyalty with 

innovative, tailor-made solutions made a particularly 

strong contribution to this increase.

Earnings

The push for orders in a largely fl at market has resulted 

in heavy pressure on selling prices, which is also refl ected 

in the earnings of LEONI’s Cable Division. Earnings before 

interest and taxes (EBIT) were down by about ten percent 

from the previous year’s € 38.9 million to € 34.8 million 

in fi scal 2003. This decrease is attributable solely to the 

standard product area, where competition is naturally 

fi ercest.

Capital expenditure

The Cable Division spent € 25.7 million in the 2003 fi nan-

cial year, i.e. a little less – about three percent – than the 

previous year’s amount of € 26.5 million.

The bulk of this was invested in expanding capacity 

to produce automotive wires and cord sets in China, in 

plants to make fi ber optic products and high-speed data 

cables as well as in expanding capacity for automotive 

cable production in Turkey.

Employees

The Cable Division employed 4,087 people on December 

31, 2003, nearly three percent more than the 3,973 em-

ployees at the same time in 2002. Much of the increase 

involved 200 new employees in China as well as at our 

facility in Poland. By contrast, there were job cuts at our 

facility in Brake, northern Germany, where we ceased 

production of automotive wires, much of which was 

transferred to Poland and Hungary.
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Research and Development

The Cable Division continued its development work in 

the fi eld of fl at conductors in the year under report. For 

instance, together with a major automotive industry cus-

tomer, we developed a particularly space-saving coaxial 

cable consisting of fl at conductors for data transmission, 

which has met all targets in terms of transmission rates. 

This cable has been registered for patent.

In the fi eld of assembled, ready-to-fi t cable, LEONI has 

developed a Bluetooth-controlled mains plug that has 

also been registered for patent. This plug makes it pos-

sible, when supplied with battery chargers, to adjust the 

current or voltage of such chargers via a Bluetooth-

enabled mobile phone or laptop computer. This means 

that the user can use a single charger for a wide variety 

of different rechargeable electrical devices. 

For wiring a large bank branch we developed a fi ber 

optic cable, which, with 1,080 individual fi bers, is the 

largest cable of its kind that LEONI has so far produced.

Our LEONI High Speed Cables GmbH subsidiary, which 

we set up in 2002 and which commenced production of 

high-speed data cables in the year under report, devel-

oped a completely new range of cable under the brand 

name of ParaLink®, which makes transmission rates of 

2.5 GigaHertz per second possible. It is used primarily for 

mainframe computer systems.  

Outlook

Thanks to having optimised our global network of 

facilities for manufacturing automotive wires, we are 

well equipped to continue to defend our position in the 

market – even under tough conditions. From today’s 

perspective, we must expect demand for automotive 

wires – with the exception of China – not to increase any 

further.

This also applies to cables used to wire and connect 

electrical equipment. Consumer spending plays a major 

role in this respect, and it is not yet giving any indication 

of recovery.

Business in the telecommunications sector could well 

pick up now that the fi rst major mobile telecom service 

provider has indicated a switch to the new 3G standard, 

which could generate additional demand for cable. 

Thanks to new orders, our subsidiary LEONI Special 

Cables in Friesoythe, northern Germany – which oper-

ates in this market segment – will enjoy good capacity 

utilisation in the months ahead.

The market for data cables is also unlikely to recover 

very much in 2004. We have already responded to this 

situation by reducing capacity in the copper data cables 

segment. By contrast, we continue to see good op-

portunity for growth in data cables with optical fi bers for 

industrial applications as well as high-speed data cables.

The uptrend in sales of special cables for capital goods 

is set to continue in 2004. We have optimised our sales 

structures particularly in the area of robotics and automa-

tion as well as in rail transport and medical technology to 

be able to tackle these specifi c markets even better. We 

therefore anticipate further growth in this comparatively 

high-margin business.

Overall, we project only a small increase in sales to 

about € 450 million for 2004, i.e. about two percent year-

on-year growth.

|   Cable Division |   
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Silver plays a crucial role in electrical 

engineering as a coating on wire. It 

provides copper with perfect protection 

against corrosion and improves conduc-

tivity, solderability and temperature 

resistance. These outstanding properties 

are also of interest to manufacturers of 

car seat heaters, among others.

LEONI remains world’s leading supplier 

in this specialist area. The wire rod that 

is silver-plated at our plant in Roth is, 

mostly at our Kötzting plant, drawn 

into extremely small diameters and 

processed into high-precision strands. 

These strands then safely and reliably 

provide cosy warmth in the seats of our 

cars.

|  Silver upgrades copper  
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Car seats are heated with extremely thin, silver-

plated copper strands. The silver coating provides 

a high degree of conductivity as well as resistance 

to heat and corrosion.
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A difficult environment:

business in the cable industry – the principal customer – is flat at a low level

Sales only just short of the previous year’s fi gure at € 81 million

Restructuring of wire and strand production almost completed

Capital expenditure reduced by more than half to € 3.5 million 

Main focus on special products for niche markets

Sales of € 80 million budgeted for 2004

Key fi gures 2003 2002 Change in %

External sales 81 € mill. 82 € mill. (1.2)

EBIT (11.2 € mill) (7.5 € mill.) (33.4)

EBIT/Sales (13.9 %) ( 9.2 %)   

Capital expenditure 3.5 € mill. 8.3 € mill. (57.9)

Employees (as at 12/31) 766 719 6.5

|  Wire 

 Division
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Market and business trends

The Wire Division’s sales are driven to a large degree 

by business in the cable industry. Cable producers are 

among the most signifi cant buyers of wire and strands. 

Particularly high-end products are used above all in 

cable for telecommunications and data technology. Busi-

ness in these two sectors in particular has been fl at at 

a very low level for three years. In some areas, demand 

plunged heavily during the year under report. The 

consequently inadequate capacity utilisation as well as 

persisting heavy pressure on prices meant that it was not 

possible for the Wire Division to meet its original target 

of signifi cantly improved earnings.

Further measures have therefore been taken to adjust 

LEONI’s production capacity to actual demand: 

 The wire and strand production of LEONI Draht Polska 

has been integrated into LEONI Kabel Polska and now 

covers only the in-house demand of the Cable Divi-

sion because of the sharply increased production of 

automotive wires.

 Part of the wire and strand production of our Italian 

subsidiary LEONI Felisi has been transferred to our 

|  Market and 

 business trends

facility in Kötzting, and some of it has been discon-

tinued. The machinery that has become available as a 

result will in the future be deployed at our wire facility 

in China.

 Capacity has also been adjusted at our US facility 

LEONI Wire Inc., and production plant and equipment 

has been moved to China.

Whereas business in Europe was down during the year 

under report, our subsidiaries in the United States and 

China in particular managed to generate signifi cant 

growth.

Manufacturers of electro-mechanical and electri-

cal components such as switches, thyristors, fuses and 

carbon brushes for electric motors are the second largest 

market for wire, in which LEONI is represented with cop-

per fl exibles, strands and braids. Here too the European 

market was down. Our efforts to step up business with 

these products in the United States were successful, as 

the increase in the sales of LEONI Wire Inc. shows. LEONI 

Wire also enjoyed particular success with sales of special 

strands for car seat heaters.

Wire 
Division



|  47 

|   Market and 

    business trends

|   Sales

|   Earnings

|   Capital expenditure

|   Employees

Sales of our classic Lyonese wares, involving especially 

genuine gold and silver threads, rely heavily on demand 

from Arab countries. As expected, this demand was down 

signifi cantly due to the Iraq war and did not start to pick 

up again slightly until the end of the year. In order to bet-

ter serve the leisure and hobby market, in which we are 

present with products such as Lyonese wares and bouil-

lon, we broadened our range with merchandise for resale.

Sales

The uptrend of business in the United States and China 

enabled the Wire Division to partially offset the decline 

in other regions, especially in Europe. In addition, there 

were the sales of a distribution subsidiary in United 

Kingdom, which was consolidated for the fi rst time. In 

total, fi scal 2003 sales came to € 80.7 million, which 

equates to a small decrease of about one percent from 

the fi scal 2002 fi gure of € 81.6 million. Given the same 

exchange rates, there would have been an increase by 

about seven percent.

Earnings

Despite the low, demand-related utilisation of produc-

tion capacity, which consists mainly of wire drawing and 

stranding machines as well as galvanising equipment 

that involve very high purchase costs, and in spite of a 

further slump in prices, the result at the level of earnings 

before interest and taxes (EBIT) was improved from a 

2002 loss of € 7.5 million to a loss of € 5.9 million in fi scal 

2003 after adjusting for the exceptional item associated 

with LEONI Felisi.

The non-recurring charges incurred for restructuring 

at the LEONI Felisi facility, however, pushed the Wire 

Division’s 2003 EBIT down to a loss of € 11.2 million. 

Capital expenditure

Due to the current business situation, capital investment 

was cut back to the absolute minimum requirement. Re-

location of machinery from facilities with overcapacity to 

facilities with need for more capacity enabled the division 

to largely avoid purchasing expensive new equipment. 

In total, the Wire Division thus invested only about € 3.5 

million in fi scal 2003, as opposed to € 8.3 million in the 

previous year.

Employees

The Wire Division employed 766 people on 31 December 

2003, i.e. 47 more than the number of 719 at the same 

time in 2002. The facility in China registered the largest 

increase with more than 20 new employees. At LEONI 

Draht GmbH & Co. KG in Weissenburg, the division further 

strengthened its sales force in particular, and initial 

consolidation of our LEONI U.K. distribution subsidiary 

also accounted for growth.
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Research and Development

Our work is focused on the further development of a 

cadmium-free copper alloy, which has meanwhile been 

registered for patent under the name of LEONIhistral 

(histral = short for “high strength alloy”). The prime 

objective here is to improve the drawing process for this 

new material, especially in the fi ne wire area. LEONIhis-

tral boasts exceptionally long fl ex life and high tensile 

strength as well as temperature resistance, and it is 

completely free of toxic heavy metal additives. The tech-

nical specifi cations exceed those of copper cadmium sub-

stantially in some areas. Conceivable areas of use include 

bracing cable for the contact wire in the overhead lines of 

railway operators, loudspeakers and small-diameter cable 

requiring high strength as well as strands for seat heaters. 

Sales of wire and strands made of LEONIhistral could rise 

substantially thanks to EU directives that prohibit the use 

of cadmium in cars (already in force) and in households 

(takes effect in 2006).

In the Lyonese Wares unit, we are working on 

developing a process aimed at preventing tarnishing and 

oxidisation of the expensive threads and at raising their 

durability.

A development project has been launched at the 

Kötzting facility with the objective of improving process 

safety, reducing lead times and cutting handling costs. 

It involves the manufacturing, product and quality data 

of every single wire and strand spool being recorded by 

means of a radio scanner and evaluated on a mainframe 

computer. If this method proves to be effective, it will in 

future be employed throughout the Group.

Outlook

Given that a signifi cant recovery in the key telecom-

munications and data technology industries, which are 

crucial to the Wire Division, cannot be expected in the 

foreseeable future, and that it will in the medium term 

probably also be impossible to match the quantity of wire 

and strands sold in the past, we took fi scal 2003 as a year 

in which to adjust our capacity accordingly. This involved 

fi rstly shutting down wire and strand production at 

LEONI Felisi and, secondly, taking the capacity of LEONI 

Draht Polska off the market and dedicating it to meeting 

the in-house demand of the Cable Division. Capacity in 

China was at the same time increased substantially. April 

2003 saw the offi cial opening of a new plant – with still 

ample scope for expansion – in that country to enable us 

to meet the ongoing growth of the Chinese market. Re-

structuring of the Wire Division has thus been completed 

for the time being. This will enable the division to at least 

break even again despite sales that will either be fl at or 

increase only slightly.

We expect sales of special products for niche markets, 

where we enjoy a leading position in the global market, 

to result in a signifi cant increase in sales revenues and 

especially in improved earnings. Sales of Lyonese Wares 

are also likely to recover as the situation in the Arab coun-

tries gradually stabilizes. Furthermore, we have launched 

a marketing push in the leisure and hobby market to 

achieve even greater recognition of our products.

All in all, our target for 2004 is to match the sales 

fi gure of 2003, i.e. about € 80 million.

|   Wire Division |   
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LEONI is able to fully exploit its decades 

of experience in the development and 

production of tailor-made special cable 

for rail transport technology, and es-

pecially for vehicle manufacture. LEONI 

cables connect rail wagons and transmit 

power as well as electrical management 

and measuring signals. In some cases 

exposed to wind and weather, these 

cables do their work reliably and thus 

provide a crucial contribution to safety. 

LEONI develops and supplies not only 

the cable, but also provides the required 

mountings and connectors. This is what 

we understand a “systems supplier” to be.

|    Special cable for rail transport technology
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The ICE (Inter City Express) network is among our 

most signifi cant customers for special cable systems. 

The roof crossovers developed by LEONI ensure safe 

operation. 
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The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

 LEONI AG

 Consolidated statements

|   of income

01/01 to 12/31      € ’000 Notes 2003 2002

Sales  1,079,856 1,102,741

 Cost of sales  829,037 835,880

 Gross profi t on sales  250,819 266,861

 

Selling expenses  67,995 63,398

 General and administration expenses  94,604 95,359

 Research and development expenses  36,474 32,002

Other operating income and expenses  3,587 (3,010)

 Operating income  55,333 73,092 

 

Interest income and expenses [ 6 ]  (12,665) (12,578)

 Net income from share investments [ 7 ] 835 (376)

 Foreign currency exchange gains and losses  (7,710) (1,155)

 Income from continuing operations 

before income taxes and minority interests  35,793 58,983

Income taxes [ 8 ] 11,010 18,816

 Income from continuing operations after taxes  24,783 40,167

Loss from discontinued operations, net  [ 5 ] (3,069) (9,663)

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles [ 9 ] 0 17,051

Income before minority interests  21,714 47,555

Minority interests  (502) (116)

Net income  21,212 47,439

     

Income from continuing operations 

after taxes per share (basic and diluted) [ 28 ] 3.76 6.09

Net income per share (basic and diluted) [ 28 ] 3.21 7.19

 Weighted average shares outstanding (basic and diluted)  6,600,000 6,600,000

US GAAP 
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The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

 LEONI AG

  Consolidated statements 

|  of cash fl ows

 € ’000  2003 2002

Net income 21,212 47,439

Adjustments to reconcile outfl ow of funds from continuing operations:  

 Minority interest 502 187

 Effect of exchanges in accounting principles 0 (17,051)

 Loss from discontinued operations  3,069 9,663

 Depreciation and amortization 51,487 50,199

 Deferred taxes (6,675) (941)

 Other non-cash expenses and income (958) 328

 (Gain)/loss on disposal of assets 742 (1,219)

 

 Change in operating assets and liabilities:  

  Change in receivables (9,012) (7,636)

  Change in inventories (464) 4,732

  Change in other assets 5,546 (3,965)

  Change in accrued liabilities (8,950) 2,862

  Change in liabilities  (20,572) (11,145)

Cash provided by continued operating activities 35,927 73,453

Capital spending on intangible assets (6,544) (5,216)

Spending on property, plant and equipment (87,265) (71,914)

Spending on investments (171) (1,340)

Acquisitions by subsidiaries 0 (266)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 10,480 5,148

Cash used for capital spending activity of continuing operations (83,500) (73,588)

Additions to fi nancial liabilities 76,493 25,800

Repayment of fi nancial liabilities (18,659) (26,065)

Dividend payment (7,590) (7,128)

Cash provided by/used for the fi nancing activity of continuing operations 50,244 (7,393)

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations 2,671 (7,528)

Change in cash and cash equivalents due to initial consolidations 0 371

Currency adjustment (589) (996)

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at beginning of period 5,150 13,306

Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations at beginning of period 8 5

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at end of period 7,240 5,150

Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations at end of period 0 8 

US GAAP 
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The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

 LEONI AG

|   Consolidated balance sheets

Assets   € ’000 Notes 12/31/2003 12/31/2002

  

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   7,248 5,158

 Accounts receivable and other assets [ 10 ] 183,983 175,747

 Inventories [ 11 ] 154,743 154,523

 Deferred taxes [ 8 ] 12,958 6,239

Total current assets  358,932 341,667

Property, plant and equipment [ 13 ] 287,283 283,639

Intangible assets [ 14 ] 49,263 46,626

Financial assets [ 15 ] 4,503 4,001

Deferred taxes [ 8 ] 6,674 6,055

Other assets [ 16 ] 16,180 17,519

Total assets  722,835 699,507

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity  € ’000 Notes 12/31/2003 12/31/2002

 

Current liabilities

 Current fi nancial liabilities [ 17 ] 63,178 36,285

 Other current liabilities  [ 18 ] 110,056 124,810

 Accrued liabilities [ 19 ] 46,909 61,933

 Deferred taxes [ 8 ] 1,090 490

Total current liabilities  221,233 223,518

Non-current fi nancial liabilities [ 17 ] 215,105 181,105

Pension provisions [ 20 ] 30,056 28,517

Other accrued liabilities  [ 21 ] 21,259 16,519

Deferred taxes [ 8 ] 11,303 13,979

Minority interests  570 314

Stockholders’ equity [ 22 ]  

 Capital stock  19,800 19,800

 Additional paid-in capital   58,146 58,146

 Retained earnings  186,361 172,739

 Accumulated other comprehensive income  (40,998) (15,130)

Total stockholders’ equity  223,309 235,555

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  722,835 699,507

US GAAP 
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The following notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

 

 LEONI AG

 Consolidated statements of

|   changes in stockholders’ equity

US GAAP     Accumulated other    

    comprehensive income 

    Cumulative  Minimum

  Capital Additional Retained translation Cash fl ow  pension

€ ’000  stock paid in capital earnings adjustments hedges liability Total

January 1, 2002 19,800 58,146 132,428 5,647 0 (12) 216,009

Net income      47,439    47,439

Other comprehensive income         (19,607) (929) (229) (20,765)

Total comprehensive income        26,674

Dividends paid     (7,128)       (7,128)

December 31, 2002 19,800 58,146 172,739 (13,960) (929) (241) 235,555

Net income     21,212       21,212

Other comprehensive income       (24,424) (713) (731) (25,868)

Total comprehensive income              (4,656)

Dividends paid     (7,590)       (7,590)

December 31, 2003 19,800 58,146 186,361 (38,384) (1,642) (972) 223,309
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|   Notes 

|   Principles 

[ 1 ]  General principles

[ 2 ] Consolidation, 

valuation and accounting methods

The consolidated fi nancial statements of LEONI AG 

(“LEONI”, the “Group” or the “Company”) have been pre-

pared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). 

LEONI makes use of the possibility of exemption pursu-

ant to § 292a of the German Commercial Code (HGB). 

Accordingly, as a listed company LEONI is, subject to 

certain conditions, exempt from the obligation to prepare 

consolidated fi nancial statements and a consolidated 

management report in accordance with the German 

Commercial Code if the consolidated fi nancial statements 

and the consolidated management report are prepared 

in accordance with internationally accepted account-

ing principles and comply with the Fourth and Seventh 

Accounting Directive of the European Community, and 

are identical in their meaning and effect to consolidated 

fi nancial statements and a consolidated management 

report prepared in accordance with German law. For the 

interpretation of these directives LEONI has applied the 

German Accounting Standard No. 1 (DRS 1): ”Consolidat-

ed fi nancial statements subject to exemption pursuant to 

§ 292a of the German Commercial Code” and Supplement 

1a of the German Standardization Council. The supple-

mentary information required for exemption with regard 

to the designation of the accounting principles applied 

and the explanation of the accounting, valuation and 

consolidation methods differing from German law are 

stated in Note 3.

The complete consolidated fi nancial statements pursu-

ant to § 292a of the German Commercial Code, including 

the list of shareholdings pursuant to § 287 and 313 Sec-

tion 4 of the German Commercial Code, have been en-

tered in the commercial register of the District Court of 

Nuremberg under number HRB 202.  

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated fi nancial statements include the ac-

counts of LEONI AG and, as a matter of principle, of all 

controlled subsidiaries in which LEONI directly or indirect-

ly holds the majority of voting rights. Equity investments 

are accounted for using the equity method whenever 

signifi cant infl uence over the operating and fi nancial poli-

cies can be exerted; this is principally in instances where 

LEONI holds between 20 and 50 percent of the voting 

rights (associated companies). The equity method is also 

applied for those companies in which LEONI is entitled 

to a majority of voting rights, but has no possibility of 

exerting control.

All business combinations are accounted for under 

the purchase method of accounting. According to this 

method, the purchase price has been allocated to the fair 

market value of the interest held in the net assets of the 

consolidated subsidiaries at the time of acquisition. In do-

ing so, the proportion of assets and liabilities attributable 

to the Group are adopted at fair value and recognized ac-

cordingly in the consolidated balance sheet. After adjust-

ments to the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities 

assumed are made, any resulting positive difference is 

capitalized in the balance sheet as goodwill. Situations 

in which the fair value of net assets acquired is greater 

than the purchase price paid result in a negative differ-

ence only to the extent that it remains after being allo-

cated as a pro rata reduction to zero of the balance sheet 

amounts that would otherwise be assigned to certain of 

the acquired assets. The proportion of assets and liabili-

ties of the subsidiary applicable to minority interest are 

adopted in the consolidated balance sheet at their carry-

ing amounts.
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|   Notes 

[ 2 ] Consolidation, 

valuation and accounting methods

According to the Statement of Financial Accounting Stan-

dards (SFAS) 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” 

since January 1, 2002 goodwill is no longer amortized 

over its useful life, but is subjected to an impairment test 

at least once a year, which may lead to an impairment 

loss (known as impairment-only approach). Since Janu-

ary 1, 2002, a negative difference remaining after alloca-

tion as a pro rata reduction is no longer amortized, but, 

in accordance with SFAS 141 “Business Combinations,” is 

recognized as an extraordinary gain unless the business 

combination involves contingent consideration that, if 

paid or issued, would be recognized as an additional el-

ement of cost of the acquired entity. Initial adoption of 

SFAS 141 in the 2002 fi nancial year resulted in a gain of 

€ 17,051,000 (before and after tax) that was recorded un-

der the item “Cumulative effects of changes in account-

ing principles” in the income statement. The amount 

stated under this item relates to the release of the carry-

ing amount of the negative goodwill of LEONI Wiring Sys-

tems U.K. Limited on January 1, 2002. This income affect-

ed fi scal-2002 earnings per share by an amount of € 2.58.

Receivables and liabilities between the consolidated 

companies as well as intercompany results, expenses and 

income have been eliminated.

Interim gains on assets and inventories have likewise 

been eliminated.

The companies accounted for under the equity method 

are valued with their purchase price on the acquisition 

date, which is increased or reduced respectively in the 

subsequent periods by the Group’s proportionate share 

of net income or loss and by received dividends. For sub-

sequent valuation the same accounting principles are ap-

plied as for fully consolidated companies. Goodwill and 

negative differences resulting from capital consolidation 

are determined using the same methods as for fully con-

solidated companies. In line with the treatment of fully 

consolidated subsidiaries, from January 1, 2002 the good-

will of companies accounted for under the equity method 

has no longer been amortized either. Instead of a test for 

impairment of equity method goodwill according to SFAS 

142, the equity method for investments has to be re-

viewed for impairment as in the past in accordance with 

APB Opinion 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for In-

vestments in Common Stock.” 

Foreign currency translation

The fi nancial statements of the foreign subsidiaries 

included in the consolidated fi nancial statements with a 

functional currency other than the euro, are translated 

into the Group currency, the euro, according to the func-

tional currency concept. The assets and liabilities of the 

Company’s foreign subsidiaries with a functional currency 

other than the euro are translated using exchange rates 

at the balance sheet date, while the statements of income 

are translated using annual average exchange rates. Any 

differences arising from the translation of assets and 

liabilities compared to the previous year’s translation 

as well as translation differences between the income 

statement and the balance sheet are recorded under the 

item “accumulated other comprehensive income” within 

stockholders’ equity and accordingly have no effect on 

net income. 

Transactions denominated in currencies other than the 

euro are translated at the current exchange rate at the 

time of the transaction and adjusted to the current ex-

change rate at each balance sheet date. Any resulting cur-

rency fl uctuation is recognized in the income statement.
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The exchange rates of those currencies important to the 

Group have changed as follows:

  Exchange rate at balance sheet date

   (1 euro in foreign currency units)

Country Currency ISO Code 12/31/2003 12/31/2002

Egypt pound EGP 7.6364 4.8234

Brazil real BRL 3.6439 3.7112

China renminbi yuan CNY 10.4361 8.6247

United Kingdom pound GBP 0.7070 0.6502

Mexico peso MXN 14.1500 10.7400

Poland zloty PLN 4.7255 4.0072

Slovakia crown SKK 41.1600 41.7000

South Africa rand ZAR 8.3282 8.9550

Ukraine hryvnia UAH 6.6997 5.5783

USA dollar USD 1.2610 1.0415

   Annual average exchange rate

   (1 euro in foreign currency units)

Country Currency ISO Code 12/31/2003 12/31/2002

Egypt pound EGP 6.6019 4.3855

Brazil real BRL 3.4960 2.9418

China renminbi yuan CNY 9.4013 7.8691

United Kingdom pound GBP 0.6899 0.6295

Mexico peso MXN 12.2382 9.18057

Poland zloty PLN 4.4222 3.8836

Slovakia crown SKK 41.4708 42.5575

South Africa rand ZAR 8.5031 9.8092

Ukraine hryvnia UAH 6.0735 5.0647

USA dollar USD 1.1342 0.9506

Revenue recognition

Revenues are generated mainly from the sale of products. 

Sales revenues are generally recognized net of sales tax 

(VAT) upon delivery of products to the customer or upon 

fulfi llment of service contracts. Delivery has occurred 

when the risks and rewards associated with owner-

ship have been transferred to the buyer. Provisions for 

customer rebates and discounts as well as for returns and 

other adjustments are generally provided for in the same 

period the related sales are recorded. Fulfi llment of ser-

vice contracts occurs when substantially all performance 

obligations have been met.  

Research and development costs

and advertising costs

Research and development costs are expensed as 

incurred.

Advertising costs are also expensed as incurred.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share are computed in accordance with SFAS 

128 “Earnings per Share.” The basic earnings per share are 

computed by dividing consolidated net income by the 

weighted average number of common shares outstand-

ing during the relevant period. The diluted earnings per 

share are computed by dividing consolidated net income 

by the total of the weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding, plus the weighted average number of 

securities that can be converted into common shares. 

There was no dilution in the reporting periods presented.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, checks 

and immediately disposable bank deposits with an 

original maturity of three months or less.
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Receivables

Receivables are carried in the balance sheet at their 

nominal value less valuation allowance (realizable value). 

Valuation allowances are made when receivables are 

uncollectible or probably uncollectible and a reliable 

estimate of the valuation allowance can be made. 

Receivables that do not bear interest or bear below 

market interest rates and have an expected term of 

more than one year are discounted with the discount 

subsequently amortized to interest income over the term 

of the receivable. The Group sells trade accounts receiv-

able within a factoring agreement. The Group accounts 

for such transactions in accordance with the provisions 

of SFAS 140 “Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of 

Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities – a 

replacement of FASB Statement No. 125.” Financial assets 

sold under this agreement are excluded from accounts 

receivable in the consolidated balance sheet at the time 

of sale. 

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of acquisition or produc-

tion cost or market. Raw materials and manufacturing 

supplies, as well as goods purchased, with the exception of 

copper and precious metals, are valued using the average 

cost method. For copper and precious metals the LIFO 

method was applied for those companies where these 

materials are of major signifi cance. Production costs of 

unfi nished and fi nished products comprise, alongside the 

direct costs of production material and production wages, 

proportionate material and production overhead costs 

based on standard capacity. Appropriate valuation allow-

ances were made for inventory risks resulting from the 

duration of storage and diminished usability.

Long-lived assets held for sale

If long-lived assets are held for sale, depreciation is 

discontinued and the Company determines the fair value 

of such assets. If the fair value of the assets held for sale, 

less the selling costs, is less than the net book value of 

the assets, a writedown is made on the fair value, less 

the selling costs. If an asset group and relating liabilities 

are classifi ed as held for sale in a single transaction, the 

group is evaluated at its carrying amount or its lower fair 

value, less selling costs. 

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is valued at acquisition 

or manufacturing costs less accumulated depreciation. 

Immovable assets are for the most part depreciated 

on a straight-line basis and movable property, plant 

and equipment, depending on their type of use, are 

depreciated using either the straight-line method or the 

declining-balance method by a maximum of 20 percent 

until the straight-line method yields larger expenses than 

the declining-balance method. The following useful lives 

are assumed for depreciation:

Buildings and facilities max. 40 years

Machinery and equipment max. 12 years

Factory and offi ce equipment 2 – 10 years

Computer hardware 3 – 5 years

Leases

Leases are classifi ed as either capital or operating. Leas-

ing transactions whereby LEONI is the lessee and bears 

all substantial risks and rewards from use of the leased 

asset are accounted for as capital leases. Accordingly, 

the Group capitalizes the leased asset and records the 

corresponding lease obligation on the balance sheet. 

All other leasing agreements entered into by LEONI, as a 

lessee, are accounted for as operating leases whereby the 

lease payments are expensed as incurred. 

Intangible assets (including goodwill) 

Intangible assets consist of goodwill, patents, software, 

licenses and similar rights. In June 2001, the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued the Statement 

of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 141, “Business 

Combinations” and SFAS 142, “Goodwill and Other Intan-

gible Assets.” Since January 1, 2002 and in accordance 
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accordance with these statements, delivery rights have 

been amortized in line with expected sales and other 

intangible assets with a fi nite useful life have been 

amortized on a straight-line basis to their estimated 

residual values. Intangible assets with a fi nite useful life 

are mainly software licenses with an estimated useful 

life of three years. Since January 1, 2002, intangible 

assets with an indefi nite useful life have no longer been 

amortized; instead such intangible assets have to be 

tested for impairment at least annually and written down 

to their lower fair value. On the balance sheet date at all 

periods presented LEONI did not record any intangible 

assets with an indefi nite useful life. Since January 1, 2002, 

goodwill has also not been amortized over its useful 

life any longer, but rather is evaluated for impairment 

in accordance with SFAS 142 at least annually under a 

two-step impairment test approach at reporting unit 

level. In the fi rst step the reporting unit’s fair value and 

its carrying amount, including goodwill, are compared. If 

the fair value is less than the carrying amount, a second 

step is performed that compares the implied fair value of 

the reporting unit’s goodwill with the carrying amount 

of its goodwill. The implied fair value of the goodwill is 

determined based upon the difference between the fair 

value of the reporting unit and the net of the fair values 

of the identifi able assets and liabilities of the reporting 

unit. If the implied fair value of goodwill is less than its 

carrying amount, the difference has to be recorded as an 

impairment loss.

Prior to initial adoption of SFAS 142, delivery rights 

were amortized in line with expected sales, and other 

intangible assets - mainly software licenses – were am-

ortized on a straight-line basis over their expected use-

ful life of three years. Up to this point, goodwill was also 

amortized on a straight-line basis over 20 years. 

Long-lived asset impairment

(including fi nite-lived intangible assets) 

In the event that facts and circumstances indicate that 

the carrying amount of any long-lived asset may be 

impaired, an evaluation of recoverability would be per-

formed whereby the estimated future undiscounted cash 

fl ows associated with the asset would be compared with 

the asset’s carrying amount to determine if a writedown 

on fair value is required. If the carrying amount exceeds 

the undiscounted future cash fl ows, an impairment loss 

is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount 

exceeds the asset’s fair value. The estimated fair value is 

generally based on either appraised value or measured by 

discounted estimated future cash fl ows.

Investments

Shares in associated companies are accounted for under 

the equity method. The other recorded investments are 

valued at their acquisition cost or, in the case of a decline 

in value other than temporary, at their lower fair value. 

Accrued pension and similar obligations

The valuation of pension obligations is based upon 

actuarial computations using the projected-unit-credit 

method in accordance with SFAS 87 “Employers‘ Account-

ing for Pensions,” and similar obligations accordance with 

SFAS 106, “Employers‘ Accounting for Post-retirement 

Benefi ts other than Pensions.” Changes of the actuarial 

assumptions or differences between the actual develop-

ment and the original assumptions as well as gains or 

losses on plan assets as a difference between the actual 

and expected return on plan assets are amortized over 

the average remaining service period of active employees 

expected to receive benefi ts under the plan, if a corridor 

of ten percent of the projected benefi t obligation (PBO) 

or the fair value of plan assets is exceeded.
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Other provisions and liabilities

Other provisions and liabilities are recorded when an ob-

ligation to a third party has been incurred, the payment is 

probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated.

If in the case of long-term loans the amount to be re-

paid is higher than the issue amount, the resulting pre-

mium or discount is amortized as interest in the income 

statements over the life of the loan agreement.

Deferred taxes

The Company applies SFAS 109, “Accounting for Income 

Taxes.” According to the asset and liability method of 

SFAS 109, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recog-

nized for all temporary differences between the fi nancial 

statements carrying amounts of existing assets and 

liabilities and their respective tax bases as well as for loss 

carryforwards (“temporary concept”). Deferred taxes are 

measured using the currently enacted tax rates in effect 

during the periods in which the temporary differences 

are expected to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets 

and liabilities of a change in tax law is recognized in the 

period that the law is enacted. Deferred tax assets are 

reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than 

not that the tax benefi t will not be realized.

Derivative fi nancial instruments

According to SFAS 133 “Accounting for Derivative Instru-

ments and Hedging Activities” all derivative fi nancial 

instruments entered into by LEONI Group are recorded 

at fair value as either assets or liabilities on the balance 

sheet. In general, the Group recognizes the changes in 

fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments as earnings. 

However, the Group records changes in fair value of 

foreign currency derivatives used to hedge anticipated 

foreign currency denominated cash fl ows on fi rm com-

mitments and forecast transactions in accumulated other 

comprehensive income on the balance sheet without 

impact on net income until the hedged item is recog-

nized in earnings when the requirements of the standard 

to apply cash fl ow hedge accounting are met. The reclas-

sifi cation from accumulated other comprehensive income 

into earnings occurs in the same period as the underlying 

transaction takes place and has effect on net income. The 

ineffective portions of the fair value changes of those 

derivatives are recognized in earnings immediately. The 

fair value changes of interest rate derivatives designated 

to hedge long-term liabilities subject to interest rate 

fl uctuation are also recognized in accumulated other 

comprehensive income without affecting earnings if 

they meet the requirements to apply cash fl ow hedge 

accounting. The amounts recorded in this account subse-

quently lead to the interest expenditure from the relevant 

underlying transaction recorded in the income statement 

being balanced.

Statement of cash fl ows

The statement of cash fl ows is classifi ed by operating, 

investing and fi nancing activities pursuant to SFAS 95, 

“Statement of Cash Flows.” The line item “other non-cash 

expenses and income” comprises undistributed income 

from companies valued under the equity method. Effects 

of changes in the scope of consolidation have been 

eliminated from the items in the three classifi cation areas.  

This also applies to valuation changes due to exchange 

rate fl uctuation, whose impact on cash and cash equiva-

lents is separately disclosed.

Segment reporting

The Company’s segment reporting is prepared in 

accordance with the accounting standard SFAS 131, 

“Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related 

Information.” The management approach required by 

SFAS 131 designates the internal reporting organiza-

tion that is used by management for making operating 

decisions and assessing performance as the source of the 

Company’s reportable segments. Furthermore, the state-

ment requires disclosures about products and services, 

geographic areas and major customers.



|  63 

|   Notes 

[ 2 ] Consolidation, 

valuation and accounting methods

Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated fi nancial statements 

pursuant to US GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contin-

gent assets and liabilities as of the date of the fi nancial 

statements, and the amounts of revenues and expenses 

during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 

from such estimates.

New accounting pronouncements

The accounting standard SFAS 146, “Accounting for Costs 

Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities”, was issued by 

the FASB in July 2002. SFAS 146 replaces the Emerging 

Issue Task Force (EITF) Issue 94-3, “Liability Recognition 

for Certain Employee Termination Benefi ts and Other 

Costs to Exit an Activity (including Certain Costs Incurred 

in a Restructuring).” SFAS 146 requires recognition of 

the costs associated with exit or disposal activities only 

when liabilities for these costs are incurred rather than 

at the date of a management’s commitment to an exit or 

disposal plan. Examples of costs covered by the Standard 

include lease termination costs and certain employee 

severance costs that are associated with restructuring, 

discontinued operations, plant closures, or other exit or 

disposal activities. In addition, it is stipulated that the li-

ability be measured at fair value and adjusted for changes 

in estimated cash fl ows. SFAS 146 was effective prospec-

tively at the latest for exit and disposal activities initiated 

after December 31, 2002. LEONI opted for earlier adoption 

of the provisions in the previous year and already applied 

them for fi scal 2002.

In April 2002, the FASB issued SFAS 135, “Rescission of 

FASB Statements 4, 44, and 64, Amendment of FASB 

Statement 13 and Technical Corrections.” SFAS 145 

requires gains and losses on extinguishments of debt to 

be classified as gains or losses from continuing opera-

tions rather than as extraordinary items as previously 

required under SFAS 4, unless the gains and losses meet 

the criteria to be classified as extraordinary pursuant to 

APB 30. SFAS 145 also amends SFAS 13, “Accounting for 

Leases,” to eliminate an inconsistency between the re-

quired accounting for sale-lease back transactions and 

the required accounting for certain lease modifications 

that have economic effects that are similar to sale-lease 

back transactions. The rescission of SFAS 4 is effec-

tive for fiscal years beginning after May 15, 2002. The 

provisions of SFAS 145 related to SFAS 13 were already 

effective for transactions occurring after May 15, 2002.  

The adoption of these provisions has no impact on the 

Group’s consolidated financial statements.

In June 2001, the FASB issued Statement 143 (SFAS 

143), “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations,” 

which has been applied since January 1, 2003. This ac-

counting standard addresses fi nancial accounting and re-

porting for obligations associated with the retirement of 

tangible long-lived assets and the associated asset retire-

ment costs. SFAS 143 requires that the fair value of a li-

ability for an asset retirement obligation be recognized in 

the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate 

of fair value can be made. The associated asset retirement 

costs are capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the 

related long-lived asset and subsequently allocated to ex-

pense over the asset’s useful life. 
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The liability is accredited to its present value at the end of 

each period. The initial adoption of SFAS 143 did not have 

any impact on earnings.  

In December 2002, the FASB issued the accounting 

standard SFAS 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compen-

sation – Transition and Disclosure – an amendment of 

FASB Statement No. 123.” This standard amends SFAS 123, 

“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” to provide 

alternative methods of transition for a voluntary change 

to fair value-based method of accounting for stock-based 

employee compensation. In addition, SFAS 148 requires 

more disclosures. Initial adoption of this standard had no 

impact on the consolidated fi nancial statements because 

LEONI Group did not carry out any stock-based compen-

sation programs. 

In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation 45 

(“FIN 45”), Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Re-

quirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees 

of Indebtedness of Others – an interpretation of FASB 

statements 5, 57, and 107 and rescission of FASB interpre-

tation 34.” This interpretation elaborates on the disclo-

sure to be made by a guarantor in its fi nancial statements 

regarding obligations under certain guarantees that it 

has issued. This disclosure requirements were already ad-

opted in the 2002 consolidated fi nancial statements. FIN 

45 also requires the guarantor to recognize a liability for 

the non-contingent component of the guarantee, that is, 

the obligation to stand ready to perform in the event that 

specifi ed triggering events or conditions occur. The initial 

measurement of this liability is the fair value of the guar-

antee at inception. The recognition provisions are effec-

tive for guarantees issued or modifi ed after December 31, 

2002. Initial adoption of the recognition provisions of FIN 

45 had no signifi cant impact on the Group’s asset, fi nan-

cial or earnings situation. 

In January 2003, the FASB issued FIN 46, “Consolidation 

of Variable Interest Entities – an interpretation of ARB 

No. 51”. FIN 45 clarifi es the application of ARB No. 51 with 

respect to the consolidation of certain entities (variable 

interest entities) to which the usual condition of consoli-

dation described in ARB No. 51 does not apply because 

the controlling fi nancial interest in the variable interest 

entity may be achieved through arrangements that do 

not involve voting interests. In addition, FIN 46 requires 

the primary benefi cary of variable interest entities and 

the holder of a signifi cant variable interest in variable 

interest entities to disclose certain information relating to 

their involvement with the variable interest entities. The 

provisions of FIN 46 in January 2003 were to be applied 

immediately for variable interest entities that were cre-

ated after January 31, 2003. On December 24, 2003, the 

FASB issued a revised version of FIN 46, which in large 

parts also includes or replaces FASB Staff Positions (FSP), 

also published since January 2003. This revised version 

of FIN 46 defers the timing of initial adoption for variable 

interest entities created prior to February 1, 2003 to De-

cember 31, 2003. Initial adoption of FIN 46 had no impact 

on the Group’s asset, fi nancial or earnings situation. 

In April 2003 the FASB issued Statement SFAS 149, 

“Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative Instru-

ments and Hedging Activities.” This statement amends 

and clarifi es the accounting and disclosure requirements 

for derivative fi nancial instruments pursuant to SFAS 133, 

including certain derivates embedded in other contracts. 

In principle, the standard is effective for all contracts en-

tered into or modifi ed after June 30, 2003. Initial adop-

tion of the provision had no impact on the Group’s asset, 

fi nancial or earnings situation.
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The accounting, valuation and consolidation principles 

applied in accordance with US GAAP differ from the 

provisions of the German Commercial Code mainly in the 

following points:

(a) Accounts receivable and other assets

For receivables, value allowances for anticipated individual 

risks have to be recognized according to both US GAAP 

and the German Commercial Code. According to US GAAP, 

bad debt provisions for general credit risks are subject 

to stricter requirements than under German accounting 

rules. Pursuant to US GAAP, lump sum valuation allow-

ances are only recognized if they are ascertained on an 

analysis of historical data.

According to the German Commercial Code, unhedged 

receivables denominated in a foreign currency are valued 

at the lower of the current exchange rate at the time of 

the transaction or at the current exchange rate at the bal-

ance sheet date due to the imparity principle, with the 

result that unrealized exchange losses are recognized. 

According to US GAAP, all receivables denominated in a 

foreign currency are valued at the current exchange rate 

on the balance sheet date, with the result that unrealized 

gains may also be recorded.

According to the German Commercial Code, there ex-

ists the option either to record the difference between 

the higher amount to be repaid and the issue amount of 

a long-term loan immediately as expense, or to record 

deferred expenses and amortize them over the life of the 

loan agreement. US GAAP stipulates that the premium 

or discount be amortized over the life of the loan agree-

ment.

(b) Inventories

According to the German Commercial Code, the lower 

of cost or market principle must be observed, which 

requires that inventory be valued on the balance sheet 

date at acquisition or production cost or at the lower of 

market or applicable value. The applicable value for raw 

materials and supplies is determined on the basis of the 

purchase cost in the market. The applicable value for 

In May 2003, the FASB issued Statement SFAS 150, “Ac-

counting for Certain Financial Instruments with Charac-

teristics of both Liabilities and Equity.” The Statement es-

tablishes standards for classifying and messuring fi nancial 

instruments with characteristics of both liabilities and 

equity. Initial adoption of SFAS 150 had no impact on the 

Group’s asset, fi nancial or earnings situation.

Statement SFAS 132, “Employers‘ Disclosures about 

Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefi ts – an amend-

ment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88 and 106,” which the 

FASB issued in December 2003, clarifi es disclosure rules 

for pensions and similar obligations, and replaces or ex-

tends the existing requirements in this regard. Apart from 

a few exceptions, the provisions are to be adopted for fi -

nancial years ending after December 15, 2003. All binding 

provisions in the 2003 fi nancial year were observed.

In November 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force 

(EITF) of the FASB reached a fi nal consensus on EITF Issue 

No. 00-21, “Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliver-

ables”. The scope provisions of EITF Issue No. 00-21 were 

slightly modifi ed in May 2003. EITF Issue No. 00-21 ad-

dresses certain aspects for the accounting of revenue ar-

rangements with multiple deliverables by a vendor. 

EITF Issue No. 00-21 outlines an approach to deter-

mine when a revenue arrangement that contains mul-

tiple deliverables should be devided into separate units 

of accounting, and, if separation is appropiate, how the 

arrangement consideration should be allocated to the 

identifi ed accounting units. EITF Issue No. 00-21 is to be 

adopted for all arrangements entered into in reporting 

periods commencing after June 15, 2003. Initial adoption 

of this provision had no impact on the Group’s asset, 

fi nancial or earnings situation.

In May 2003 the Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) 

reached a consensus with respect to new criteria for de-

termining whether an arrangement contains a lease. This 

consensus, EITF Issue No. 01-8, “Determining Whether an 

Arrangement Contains a Lease,” is to be adopted for all 

new arrangements entered into or modifi ed in quarters 

beginning after May 28, 2003. Initial adoption of EITF Is-

sue No. 01-8 had no impact on the Group’s asset, fi nancial 

or earnings situation.

[ 2 ] Consolidation, 
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materials and supplies is determined on the basis of the 

purchase cost in the market. The applicable value for 

unfi nished and fi nished goods is determined on the basis 

of the estimated net realizable value obtainable from 

selling the goods. The applicable value for merchandise 

held for resale is determined on the basis of the cost to 

replace the goods and the estimated net realizable value 

obtainable from selling the goods.

US GAAP – in accordance with ARB 43 – follows the 

lower of cost or market principle, too. In contrast to the 

German Commercial Code, the purchase price as well as 

the selling price are considered for determining the value 

of all categories of inventory. If the current replacement 

cost (market) is less than cost, a valuation allowance is 

to be recognized. Here, a ceiling and a fl oor are to be ob-

served. The current replacement cost cannot exceed a 

ceiling of net realizable value that is defi ned as the selling 

price less reasonably estimable costs of completion and 

disposal nor fall below a fl oor of net realizable value less 

an allowance for a normal profi t margin.

(c) Intangible assets (including goodwill)

According to the German Commercial Code and US GAAP, 

intangible assets acquired for consideration must be 

capitalized. However, according to the German Com-

mercial Code intangible assets that were not acquired for 

consideration or that were developed internally should 

not be capitalized.

Under US GAAP, external costs that are directly at-

tributable to the development of intangible assets may 

be capitalized. This includes incidental costs incurred 

in obtaining patents and copyright protection. In addi-

tion, direct expenses associated with the development 

of computer software used inside the Company may be 

capitalized.

According to the German Commercial Code, goodwill 

can either be amortized or netted against retained earn-

ings without impact on net income.

According to US GAAP, goodwill is capitalized. Netting 

against reserves is not possible. Since January 1, 2002, 

according to US GAAP goodwill has no longer been 

amortized, but instead tested for impairment at least 

annually. Likewise under US GAAP, intangible assets with 

an indefi nite useful life are no longer amortized, but 

instead, pursuant to the rules of SFAS 142, must be tested 

for impairment at least annually and, if need be, written 

down.

(d) Capitalized interest

According to the German Commercial Code, the capital-

ization of interest expense in the cost of property, plant 

and equipment is not mandatory, but permitted if certain 

conditions are met. 

Under US GAAP in accordance with SFAS 34, interest 

expense is required to be capitalized if such costs are ma-

terial and attributable to the acquisition or production of 

a qualifying asset. Qualifying assets are assets that require 

an extended period to acquire or procure.

(e) Leases

The German Commercial Code does not explicitly pre-

scribe the treatment of leasing operations. Measurement 

is generally based on regulations promulgated by the 

German Fiscal Administration. Applying the fi scal criteria 

in most cases means that the leased property must be 

recorded by the lessor. 

US GAAP contains comprehensive regulations regard-

ing the reporting of leasing transactions (in particular 

SFAS 13). It basically makes a distinction between capital 

leases and operating leases that depends upon identifi -

cation of the economic owner to whom substantially all 

benefi ts and risks inherent in the ownership of the prop-

erty are transferred. If the transaction qualifi es as a capi-

tal lease, the lessee as the economic owner is required to 

capitalize the leased property under an operating lease, 

the lessor capitalizes the property.
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(f) Reversal of impairment charges

§ 280 of the German Commercial Code contains a 

requirement to reverse impairment charges and reinstate 

original values. When impairment charges have been 

recorded to refl ect a lower applicable asset value, this 

lower value must be reversed if the reason for which the 

impairment charge was recorded no longer exists at a 

later balance sheet date. 

According to SFAS 142 and SFAS 144 such reversals of 

impairment are prohibited.

(g) Investments and securities

According to the German Commercial Code, securities are 

to be valued at amortized historical cost or lower market 

value at the balance sheet date. 

Under US GAAP, securities are to be classifi ed into the 

categories of “held to maturity,” “trading” and “available 

for sale,” pursuant to SFAS 115. SFAS 115 relates to mar-

ketable equity securities and debt securities. Held-to-ma-

turity securities are debt securities that are held to matu-

rity. They are to be recorded at their amortized historical 

cost. Valuation adjustments are required in the case of a 

substantial decline in value other than temporary. Trading 

securities are investments that are bought and held prin-

cipally for the purpose of selling them in the near term 

to achieve highest possible yield on free funds. They are 

recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses 

included in earnings. Available-for-sale securities are all 

marketable securities that are not classifi able as either 

trading or held-to-maturity securities. They are recorded 

at fair value on the balance sheet date. Unrealized gains 

and losses are excluded from earnings and reported in a 

separate component of stockholders’ equity (“accumulat-

ed other comprehensive income”). However, other than 

temporary impairments are to be refl ected in earnings. 

Later value increases are to be recorded in accumulated 

other comprehensive income as only temporary impair-

ments without an effect on earnings. Long-term invest-

ments in non-marketable equity securities that are not 

required to be accounted for under the equity method are 

recorded at the cost method. 

Impairments other than temporary are to be refl ected 

within earnings.

(h) Derivative fi nancial instruments

According to the German accounting rules, derivative 

fi nancial instruments in principal are not recorded in 

the balance sheet. But unrealized losses from changes 

in the fair value are recorded with an effect on earnings; 

recognition of unrealized gains is not allowed.

US GAAP requires that, according to SFAS 133, all de-

rivative instruments are recognized as assets or liabilities 

on the balance sheet and measured at fair value. Changes 

in the fair value are recognized either in earnings or stock-

holders’ equity, as a component of accumulated other 

comprehensive income, without impact on earnings, if the 

derivative is designated as a cash fl ow hedge and the re-

porting requirements for hedge accounting are met. If the 

derivative is designated as fair value hedge, the related 

hedged item is also measured at fair value.  

(i) Special account with reserve characteristics 

and fi scal valuations

According to the German Commercial Code, it is allowed 

to measure certain assets and liabilities at fi scal values, 

such as special fi scal depreciation or amortization, and to 

record special accounts with reserve characteristics only 

permitted in tax law. 

US GAAP does not permit recording of tax-driven val-

ues or special accounts with reserve characteristics. 

(j) Deferred taxes

According to the provisions of the German Commercial 

Code, deferred taxes are calculated based on the timing 

concept for all timing differences between income before 

taxes accounted for under German Commercial Code 

regulations and taxable income. For so-called “quasi-

permanent” differences that are released over a very long 

period of time or only during the course of a company’s 

divestment or liquidation no deferred taxes are to be 

recognized. 

[ 3 ] Explanation of the consolidation, 

valuation and accounting principles pursuant

to US GAAP that differ from German law
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According to US GAAP, deferred taxes are to be recorded 

for all temporary differences between carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet 

or the US GAAP balance sheet fi gures, respectively, and 

the tax base of these assets and liabilities (“temporary 

concept”). This balance sheet-oriented concept also in-

cludes deferred taxes on “quasi-permanent” differences. 

(k) Other provisions and liabilities

According to the German Commercial Code, in addition to 

the recognizable accruals for probable contingencies and 

contingent losses, accruals for anticipated internal ex-

penses are permitted, although they do not represent an 

obligation to a third party (internal expense provisions). 

The evaluation of provisions is based on conservatism. 

According to US GAAP, provisions and liabilities are 

only recorded when an obligation to a third party has 

been incurred, the payment is probable or certain, and 

the amount can be reasonably estimated. Accruals for an-

ticipated internal expenses (internal expense provisions) 

are not permitted. With respect to the measurement of 

the accrual, the most probable amount is accrued and in 

a range of equally probable amounts, the lowest amount 

is accrued. 

According to the German Commercial Code, unhedged 

liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are valued 

at the current exchange rate at the time of transaction 

or the higher current exchange rate at the balance sheet 

date due to the imparity principle, with the result that 

unrealized exchange losses are recognized. According to 

US GAAP, all liabilities denominated in a foreign currency 

are valued at the current exchange rate at the balance 

sheet date, with the result that unrealized gains also be 

recorded.

(l) Pension provisions 

Both the German Commercial Code and US GAAP require 

that a provision for the potential cost of post-employ-

ment benefi ts must be accrued on the basis of the 

expected amount of the projected discounted benefi t 

[ 3 ] Explanation of the consolidation, 

valuation and accounting principles pursuant

to US GAAP that differ from German law

obligation. The German Commercial Code permits a 

number of different actuarial methods. The partial-value 

method pursuant to § 6a of the German Income Tax Act 

is most commonly used under the German Commercial 

Code, but it is not the only permissible method. Thanks 

to the fl exibility in choice of methods under the German 

Commercial Code, the use of the projected-unit-credit 

method that must be applied under US GAAP and is set 

out hereinafter is also permitted. 

Under US GAAP, pension provisions are determined by 

the projected-unit-credit method on the basis of actu-

arial appraisals. The calculation of the projected benefi t 

obligation (PBO) takes expected salary and pension ben-

efi t increases into account. If a defi ned pension plan is 

funded, the fair value of the plan assets must be deduct-

ed from the total amount of the projected benefi t obli-

gation, or a surplus in the plan assets over the amount 

of the projected benefi t obligation must be capitalized 

(prepaid pension cost). The net periodic pension cost pro-

jected at the beginning of the year is recognized in the 

income statement and allocated to the provision. Pay-

ments into the pension fund or to the benefi ciaries have 

no impact on net income. Changes due to the actuarial 

assumptions or differences between the actual perfor-

mance and the original assumptions as well as gains or 

losses on plan assets as a difference between the actual 

and expected return on plan assets are not recorded in 

the year in which they arise. They are amortized over the 

average remaining service period of active employees 

expected to receive benefi ts under the plan, if a specifi c 

corridor is exceeded. This amounts to 10 percent of the 

projected benefi t obligation (PBO) or the plan assets. If 

an excess of the accumulated benefi t obligation (ABO) 

over the fair value of plan assets (unfunded accumulated 

benefi t obligation) exceeds the accrued pension provision 

an additional minimum liability must be recognized as an 

increase of the pension provision without effect on earn-

ings. The counter item in the balance sheet to this ad-

ditional minimum liability is either an intangible asset or 

other comprehensive income.
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(m) Excess of acquired net assets over cost and 

negative goodwill

Under the German Commercial Code, any excess of 

acquired net assets over the cost of the investment in a 

purchase accounting must be released and recognized in 

the income statement when expenses or losses expected 

at the time of acquisition or initial consolidation are 

incurred, or if it becomes apparent that the amount in 

question corresponds to a realized gain on the balance 

sheet date.

Under US GAAP, an excess of acquired net asset over 

the cost of the investment in purchase accounting is off-

set against certain acquired assets. For business combina-

tions prior to June 30, 2001 any remaining excess had to 

be recorded as a negative goodwill and amortized over 

its useful life with an effect on earnings. Since January 1, 

2002 the SFAS 141 accounting principle requires that any 

remaining excess must immediately be recognized as an 

extraordinary gain. As a result of the transitional provi-

sion of SFAS 141 in the previous year, an existing resid-

ual book value of negative goodwill was released in full 

on January 1, 2002 with an effect on earnings and was 

shown in the income statement under the item “Cumula-

tive effect of the changes in accounting principles.” The 

amount shown under this item of the income statement 

in the previous year pertained to the release of the resid-

ual book value of the negative goodwill of LEONI Wiring 

Systems U.K. Limited.

(n) Foreign currency translation

Under both US GAAP and the German Commercial Code, 

the assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries where the 

functional currency is not the euro are translated using 

period-end exchange rates. Differences arising from 

currency translation of assets and liabilities compared 

with the previous year’s translation are recorded under 

stockholders’ equity without effect on earnings, but are 

shown in the fi nancial statements according to US GAAP 

in the separate item “accumulated other comprehensive 

income” within stockholders’ equity. We translated the 

items of the income statements of our foreign subsidiar-

ies as well as their net income for the year at the period-

end exchange rate in the fi nancial statements under the 

German Commercial Code. Under US GAAP these items 

must be translated at the average exchange rate for the 

year. 

(o) Minority interest

The German Commercial Code follows the entity theory, 

which requires that minority interests be classifi ed as a 

part of equity. In addition, the income or loss attribut-

able to minority interest is included in the consolidated 

entity ś net income or loss.

Under US GAAP, in accordance with the parent com-

pany theory, minority interest is not considered part of eq-

uity but is classifi ed separately between equity and liabili-

ties. The income or loss attributable to minority interest is 

recorded as income or expenses and is therefore excluded 

from the consolidated entity’s net income or loss.

(p) Assets held for sale

Assets held for sale are recognized at either their carrying 

amount or their lower fair value. No further deprecia-

tion/amortization will be made. Assets held for sale must 

be shown as a separate balance sheet item or disclosed 

in the notes with a corresponding explanation. If an 

asset group and its relating liabilities have been classifi ed 

as held for sale in a single transaction, the asset group 

should be valued at either its carrying amount or its 

lower fair value. Assets and liabilities held for sale are 

in each case shown in a separate line on the assets and 

liability side or disclosed in the notes.

§ 252 of the German Commercial Code stipulates the 

principle of single-asset valuation, which rules out the 

valuation of a whole asset group including the related li-

abilities classifi ed as held for sale. 

[ 3 ] Explanation of the consolidation, 

valuation and accounting principles pursuant

to US GAAP that differ from German law
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(q) Discontinued operations

§ 246 of the German Commercial Code prohibits offset-

ting of expenses against income and assets against li-

abilities. Furthermore, the items allocable to discontinued 

operations should not be netted and disclosed separately. 

Under US GAAP the income statement and balance 

sheet items must be adjusted for the effects associated 

with discontinued operations. After offsetting, the adjust-

ed amounts are reported in a separate line of the income 

statement or balance sheet respectively, as the result or 

assets and liabilities of discontinued operations. The in-

come statement of the previous year must – for reasons 

of comparability – also be adjusted for the effects associ-

ated with discontinued operations.

(r) Classifi cation requirements

The balance sheet classifi cation under US GAAP is based, 

on the asset side, on the degree to which said asset could 

be realized, and, in the case of liabilities, on the residual 

term of the liabilities. 

Under German law, incorporated companies are bound 

strictly to classifi cation as laid down in § 266 of the Ger-

man Commercial Code. Classifi cation is structured accord-

ing to length of time in which the assets are intended to 

be held by the company and by differentiation between 

sources of funding such as debt and stockholders’ equity.

[ 3 ] Explanation of the consolidation, 

valuation and accounting principles pursuant

to US GAAP that differ from German law

Along with LEONI AG, the consolidated fi nancial state-

ments account for 17 companies in Germany and 43 

companies outside Germany in which LEONI AG is 

entitled, either directly or indirectly, to a majority of the 

voting rights.

Number of fully consolidated companies

 12/31/2003 12/31/2002

Germany 18 21

Outside  43 42

Total 61 63

The LEONI Wire (Changzhou) Co. Ltd and LEONI Cable 

(Changzhou) Co. Ltd companies, both based in Chang-

zhou, China and newly established in the 2003 fi nancial 

year, are included within the scope of consolidation. In 

addition, LEONI Wiring Systems UA Mukachevo GmbH, 

established on November 21, 2003 and based in Mu-

kachevo, Ukraine as well as LEONI UK Limited, based in 

Stansted, England were consolidated for the fi rst time in 

the 2003 fi nancial year.

LEONI Cabos do Brasil Ltda., Sao Paulo, Brazil, Aurn-

hammer + Benedict Verwaltungsgesellschaft mit be-

schränkter Haftung, Weissenburg, Germany, LEONI Spezi-

alkabelhandel GmbH, Roth, Germany and KB Kabel Beteil-

igungs-GmbH, Roth, Germany were deconsolidated due 

to their amalgamation within the Group. KB Beteiligungs-

GmbH, based in Roth, was amalgamated with Günther 

Oswald Kabelkonfektion GmbH, based in Prichsenstadt, 

effective September 30, 2003. Following amalgamation, 

Günther Oswald Kabelkonfektion GmbH was renamed KB 

Beteiligungs-GmbH and was relocated to Nuremberg.

Singapore-based Leonische of Asia (S) Pte. Ltd., fur-

thermore, is no longer included because it has been liq-

uidated.

Acquisitions and dispositions are explained under Note 

[ 5 ] of the text.

A complete list of the fully consolidated companies 

and of the associated companies is shown at the end of 

these notes. 

[ 4 ] Scope of consolidation
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The result from discontinued operations concerns solely 

the disposal of LEONI Flex and breaks down as follows: 

€ ’000 2003 2002

Group External Sales 9,225 11,167

Cost of sales (9,186) (14,501)

Gross profi t on sales 39 (3,334)

Other operating income 

and expenses (2,575) (1,406)

Expense of appraising value 

of assets held for sale 0 (4,568)

Interest and other expenses (103) (103)

Loss of the operation (2,639) (9,411)

Capital loss (3,760) 0

Income taxes 3,330 (252)

Loss from 

discontinued operations (3,069) (9,663)

LEONI did not acquire any businesses in the 2003 fi nancial 

year.

All shares of LEONI Flex S.A. based in Burnhaupt Le 

Haute, France was sold on December 23, 2003. The 

company’s business activity covers the development and 

manufacture of fl exible printed circuit boards and it for-

med part of the Wiring Systems Division. The disposal re-

sulted in a pre-tax capital loss of € 3,760,000, of which an 

amount of € 760,000 was recognized in the Wiring Sys-

tems Division and an additional € 3 million in the consoli-

dated accounts, arising from fi nancing issues.

According to the requirements of SFAS 144, the dispo-

sal of this company is recorded as a discontinued operati-

on. The consolidated statements of income for 2002 and 

2003 and the corresponding disclosures were adjusted 

for this discontinued operation. The current results of the 

operation as well as the loss arising from the disposal, in 

each case including the associated impact of taxation, are 

reported under “loss from discontinued operations” in 

the consolidated statements of income. The consolidated 

statements of cash fl ows for all years presented were also 

adjusted for this discontinued operation. 

[ 5 ] Acquisitions and dispositions
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[ 6 ] Interest income/expenses

[ 7 ] Net income from share investments

  of which   of which 

   from affi liated    from affi liated 

€ ’000 2003 companies 2002 companies

Interest 

and similar income 923 40 977 237

Interest 

and similar expenses (13,588) 6 (13,555) 40

 (12,665)  (12,578)

€ ’000 2003 2002

Income from associated companies 969 572

Expenses from 

associated companies  (11) (900)

Write-down of investments (123) (48)

 835 (376)

Interest amounting to € 778,000 (previous year: 

€ 152,000) was capitalized in fi scal 2003.

[ 6 ] Interest income/expenses

[ 7 ] Net income from share investments

The allocation of costs in 2003 to cost of sales, selling 

expenses, general and administration expenses as well 

as research and development expenses was improved by 

installing new IT systems at some subsidiaries. The previ-

ous year of 2002 was adjusted accordingly for the sake of 

comparability.  

Irrespective of this factor, the statement of income 

for the previous year, fi scal 2002, was adjusted for the 

discontinued operations pursuant to the requirements 

of SFAS 144 and the loss from discontinued operations 

shown in a separate item (cf. Notes [ 3 ] and [ 5 ] ). 

|   Notes to the consolidated statement of income
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In the previous year, September 21, 2002, the German 

government enacted new tax legislation for the purpose 

of fi nancing fl ood disaster relief, which temporarily raised 

the corporate tax rate from 25 percent to 26.5 percent 

effective for the 2003 calendar year. This resulted in 

deferred tax income of € 160,000 in the previous year, 

which was recognized with an effect on earnings and is 

included in the tax reconciliation presented below. This in 

turn resulted in deferred tax expense of € 502,000 in fi s-

cal 2003, which was likewise recognized with an effect on 

earnings and included in the tax reconciliation. Changes 

in foreign tax rates in the fi nancial year are also recorded 

with an effect on earnings and taken into account in the 

tax reconciliation.

The following table reconciles the statutory income tax 

expense to the effective income taxes presented in the 

fi nancial statements for the respective fi nancial year. For 

calculating the statutory income tax expense we multi-

plied the amount of pre-tax earnings by the combined in-

come tax rate of 28 percent (previous year: 26.4 percent) 

applicable to the fi nancial year. The combined income tax 

rate includes the corporate tax rate of 26.5 percent (pre-

vious year: 25 percent) and the solidarity surcharge of 

5.5 percent in each case.

Taxes on income including deferred taxes break down as 

follows for fi scal 2003 and fi scal 2002:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Current taxes 17,685 20,087

Deferred taxes (6,675) (1,271)

Income taxes 11,010 18,816

For German companies, the deferred taxes at December 

31, 2003 are calculated using a corporate tax rate of 

25 percent for all temporary differences. In the previous 

year, a corporate tax rate of 26.5 percent was applied to 

the temporary differences that were expected to reverse 

in fi scal 2003. For temporary differences that will reverse 

after January 1, 2004 we also applied a corporate tax 

rate of 25 percent in the previous year. Also included 

was a solidarity surcharge of 5.5 percent (previous year: 

5.5 percent) on the corporate tax payable plus an 

average trade tax rate of 14.4 percent (previous year: 

14.4 percent). Including the impact of the solidarity 

surcharge and the trade tax, the tax rate applied to 

calculate deferred taxes for German companies thus 

amounts to 37.0 percent (previous year: 38.3 percent 

for deferred taxes expected to reverse in 2003 and 

37.0 percent for deferred taxes that will not reverse until 

2004). For non-German companies the country-specifi c, 

respective tax rates have been used.

[ 8 ] Income taxes
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   2003  2002

  € ’000 in % € ’000 in %

Expected corporate tax expense incl. solidarity surcharge (2003: 28.0 %; 2002: 26.4 %) 10,008 28.0 15,572 26.4

Dividend distribution credit 0 0 (1,404) (2.4)

Reduction in the potential for reducing corporate tax due to a change in tax law 1,404 3.9 0 0

German trade income taxes net of corporate tax benefi t 1,108 3.1 2,438 4.1

Foreign tax rate differentials (5,599) (15.6) (6,630) (11.2)

Changes in tax rate/tax law 767 2.1 (248) (0.4)

Change in valuation allowances 3,768 10.5 6,116 10.4

Tax effects on: 

 Non-deductible goodwill amortization/impairment loss 0 0 123 0.2

 Results from companies accounted for under the equity method (268) (0.7) 121 0.2

 Changes in taxable income without impact on consolidated net income

 and non-deductible operating expenses (335) (0.9) 2,659 4.5

Other 157 0.4 69 0.1

Effective income taxes/tax rate 11,010 30.8 18,816 31.9

In fi scal 2003 we recorded income taxes of € 1,701,000 

(previous year: € 784,000) under stockholders’ equity 

within accumulated other comprehensive income with-

out effect on net income. 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities 

are summarized as follows:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Inventories 2,031 2,219

Accounts receivable and other assets 2,330 2,140

Property, plant and equipment 3,212 7,147

Intangible assets 4,078 3,004

Investments 122 50

Tax loss carryforwards 37,033 29,869

Other accrued liabilities 5,335 7,715

Pension provisions 1,928 1,825

Total 56,069 53,969

Valuation allowance (28,294) (35,245)

Deferred tax assets 27,775 18,724

Inventories 47 176

Accounts receivable and other assets 1,202 2,423

Property, plant and equipment 10,551 12,229

Intangible assets 6,993 4,296

Investments 0 46

Other accrued liabilities 1,743 1,729

Deferred tax liabilities 20,536 20,899

Net deferred tax assets/tax liabilities  7,239 (2,175)
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On the balance sheet date the Group had German 

corporate tax and foreign income tax loss carryforwards 

amounting to € 104 million, of which € 77 million may, 

based on legislation applicable on December 31, 2003, be 

carried forward indefi nitely and in unlimited amounts. In 

Germany, however, losses carried forward from the 2004 

tax-assessment year may be deducted from income up 

to € 1 million, and any remaining amount of income may 

be offset by loss carryforwards by up to 60 percent. Previ-

ously, it was possible to offset loss carryforwards against 

income, at least of the same kind, in unlimited amounts. 

The remaining tax loss carryforwards will expire by 

2023 at the latest if not utilized. The Group’s German 

trade tax loss carryforwards and foreign loss carryfor-

wards for allowable income taxes amounted to € 49 mil-

lion on the balance sheet date, of which, based on legis-

lation applicable on December 31, 2003, € 43 million may 

The net amount of deferred tax assets and liabilities is 

derived as follows:

  2003   2002

€ ’000 Non current Current Total Non current Current Total

Deferred tax assets 31,146 16,780 47,926 37,568 9,971 47,539

Valuation allowance (24,472) (3,822) (28,294) (31,513) (3,732) (35,245)

Net deferred tax assets 6,674 12,958 19,632 6,055 6,239 12,294

Deferred tax liabilities 11,303 1,090 12,393 13,979 490 14,469

Balance of deferred tax assets

and liabilities (4,629) 11,868 7,239 (7,924) 5,749 (2,175)

[ 8 ] Income taxes

be carried forward indefi nitely and in unlimited amounts 

and € 6 million will expire by 2023 at the latest if not uti-

lized.

The change in valuation allowances on deferred tax as-

sets amounts to € 3,768,000 (previous year: € 6,116,000) 

and relates mainly to tax loss carryforwards. In general, 

deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent it is con-

sidered more likely than not that such benefi ts will be re-

alized in future years. In determining the valuation allow-

ance all factors including legal factors and information 

available were taken into account. In the 2003 fi nancial 

year, corporate tax loss carryforwards amounting to 

€ 174,000 (previous year: zero) and trade tax loss carry-

forwards amounting to € 203,000 (previous year: zero) 

were utilized. In the previous year, only foreign income 

tax loss carryforwards amounting to € 429,000 were uti-

lized. 
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The amount of accounts receivable from affi liated compa-

nies includes receivables from associated companies of 

€ 75,000 (previous year: € 361,000).

Other assets include value added tax receivables 

amounting to € 17,747,000 (previous year: € 13,595,000). 

In addition, this item includes mainly pre-paid customs 

charges and other tax receivables. Assets held for sale are 

included with an amount of € 5,224,000 (previous year: 

€ 922,000).  

On the balance sheet date, trade receivables were re-

duced by factoring amounting to € 44,368,000 (previous 

year: € 24,240,000). Expenses still to be incurred in con-

nection with factoring are of minor signifi cance.  

€ ‘000 2003 2002

Trade receivables 145,072 139,522

Less allowance 

for doubtful accounts (6,771) (6,995)

 138,301 132,527

[ 10 ]   Accounts receivable and other assets

€ ’000 2003 2002

Trade receivables 138,301 132,527

Advance payments 2,607 286

Accounts receivable

from afffi liated companies 1,317 7,972

Receivables from income taxes 5,791 4,256

Other assets 31,227 29,166

Prepaid expenses 4,740 1,540

 183,983 175,747

The fi gure shown under this item in the previous year 

pertains to the release of the carrying amount of the 

negative goodwill as of January 1, 2002 of LEONI Wiring 

Systems U.K. Limited, which had to be recognized as a 

gain owing to the transition provisions of SFAS 141 

(cf. Note 2).

[ 9 ] Cumulative effects 

of changes in accounting principles
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Assets held for sale are recorded under the item “Other 

current assets” in the amount of € 5.2 million. This in-

volves a building on the site of the Wire Division’s Italian 

facility as well as plant and equipment for a total amount 

of € 4.2 million, which are held for sale in the context of 

restructuring measures. Also recorded are a building at 

the facility of the Wiring Systems Division in Mexico and 

a building at the facility of the Cable Division in Ireland, 

each in the amount of about € 500,000. This involves 

impairment loss totaling € 1.2 million, which is included 

in “Other operating expenses.” 

In the previous year, within the scope of disposing 

of the Cable Division’s facility in Brazil, we wrote down 

machinery classifi ed as held for sale to its fair value less 

selling costs. The loss of € 465,000 is included in “Other 

operating expenses.” The machinery held for sale in the 

previous year was carried under the item “Other current 

assets” in the amount of € 128,000. The machinery was 

sold in the 2003 fi nancial year, with no further impact on 

earnings.

We also wrote down the assets held for sale and the 

related liabilities pertaining to our subsidiary LEONI Flex 

S.A., based in Burnhaupt, France, which was sold in De-

cember 2003, to their fair value as a group and record-

ed them under the item “Other current assets” in the 

amount of € 794,000 and “Other current liabilities” in the 

amount of € 794,000.  

[ 12 ]   Assets held for sale

€ ’000 2003 2002

Raw materials 

and manufacturing supplies 73,338 70,205

Work in progress  25,837 27,343

Finished products 

and merchandise 55,568 56,975

 154,743 154,523

The valuation of inventories takes adequate account of 

the risks inherent in them.  

The inventories valued according to the LIFO method 

involve mainly copper and precious metals. The val-

ues applied amount to € 4,120,000 (previous year: € 

2,805,000) less than the market value on the balance 

sheet date.  

[ 11 ]    Inventories
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   Other Advance

  Technical equipment, payments

 Land, equipment, factory  and

 leasehold rights plant and and other construction

€ ’000 and buildings machinery equipment in progress Total

Acquisition costs on January 1, 2003 167,833 326,770 98,767 23,447 616,817

Adjustments acc. SFAS 143 on January 1, 2003 698 0 0 0 698

Currency differences (7,454) (19,581) (2,670) (3,436) (33,141)

Additions 11,649 26,860 14,668 38,119 91,296

Additions due to changes 

in scope of consolidation 0 89 155 0 244

Disposals 7,085 15,444 8,542 3,728 34,799

Transfers 5,768 8,495 1,269 (15,532) 0

December 31, 2003 171,409 327,189 103,647 38,870 641,115

Accumulated depreciation 

on January 1, 2003 64,412 197,954 70,708 104 333,178

Adjustments acc. SFAS 143 on January 1, 2003 698 0 0 0 698

Currency differences (1,082) (7,449) (1,539) (10) (10,080)

Additions 6,186 29,379 12,553 82 48,200

Additions due to changes 

in scope of consolidation 0 38 119 0 157

Disposals 1,359 9,348 7,531 83 18,321

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0

December 31, 2003 68,855 210,574 74,310 93 353,832

Net book value on December 31, 2003 102,554 116,615 29,337 38,777 287,283

Due to initial adoption of SFAS 143, “Accounting for Asset 

Retirement Obligations,” past acquisition costs and the 

cumulative writedowns on land, leasehold rights and 

buildings were, due to obligations to remove leased 

installations, raised retroactively by € 698,000 in each 

case and reported separately (cf. Note [ 2 ] ).

The writedowns on property, plant and equipment in-

clude impairment charges of € 3.8 million, which, at a fi g-

ure of € 3.6 million, pertain mostly to machinery as well as 

factory and offi ce equipment at our Italian Wire Division fa-

cility, whose wire and strand production is being relocated. 

Almost all of the remainder pertains to other plant and ma-

chinery as well as factory and offi ce equipment at a  South 

African facility of the Wiring Systems Division.

Furthermore, the writedowns include impairment of 

assets held for sale in an amount totaling € 1.2 million, 

about € 700,000 of which pertains to a building held for 

sale and about € 350,000 to machinery as a result of the 

measures taken to restructure the Italian facility of the 

Wire Division. The remainder involves the Wiring Sys-

tems Division and a building held for sale at its facility in 

Mexico.
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|   Notes [ 14 ]   Intangible assets

 Concessions, 

 trademarks and  Advance

€ ’000 similar rights Goodwill payments Total

Acquisition costs on January 1, 2003 19,099 43,898 22 63,019

Currency differences (668) 0 (1) (669)

Additions 6,179 0 505 6,684

Disposals 513 0 51 564

Transfers 59 0 (59) 0

December 31, 2003 24,156 43,898 416 68,470

Accumulated amortization on January 1, 2003 8,983 7,410 0 16,393

Currency differences (155) 0 0 (155)

Additions 3,287 0 0 3,287

Disposals 318 0 0 318

Transfers 0 0 0 0

December 31, 2003 11,797 7,410 0 19,207

Net book value on December 31, 2003 12,359 36,488 416 49,263

The estimated amortization charges of intangible 

assets excluding goodwill as of December 31, 2003 are 

€ 3,173,000 in 2004, € 3,308,000 in 2005, € 2,006,000 in 

2006, € 1,548,000 in 2007 and € 1,540,000 in 2008.

The goodwill shown on December 31, 2003 breaks 

down to € 32,268,000 for the Cable Division and 

€ 4,220,000 for the Wiring Systems Division.

The item “Concessions, trademarks and similar rights” 

includes the part of the additional minimum pension li-

ability which has to be recorded as an intangible asset in 

the amount of € 91,000 (cf. Note [ 20 ] ).
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|   Notes 

[ 15 ]    Financial assets

[ 16 ]    Other assets (non current)

 Shares in Shares in Loans to

 affi liated associated associated

€ ’000 companies companies companies Total

Acquisition costs on January 1, 2003 1,301 2,751 841 4,893

Additions 0 0 171 171

Disposals 123 0 0 123

Disposals due to changes in scope of consolidation 539 0 0 539

Transfers 0 726 (726) 0

December 31, 2003 639 3,477 286 4,402

Accumulated write-downs on January 1, 2003 48 90 754 892

Additions 123 (930) (28) (835)

Disposals 123 0 0 123

Disposals due to changes in scope of consolidation 35 0 0 35

Transfers 0 726 (726) 0

December 31, 2003 13 (114) 0 (101)

Net book value on December 31, 2003 626 3,591 286 4,503

Addition of the writedowns in the amount of € 958,000 

represents the result from associated companies ac-

counted for under the equity method.

The current assets of the associated companies 

amounted to € 6,133,000 on December 31, 2003, while 

their non-current assets stood at € 3,771,000. Current 

liabilities came to € 3,549,000 on December 31, 2003, 

while non-current liabilities amounted to € 367,000. The 

total net income of the associated companies amounted 

to € 1,830,000.

This item comprises mainly the prepaid pension cost 

amounting to € 12,352,000 (previous year: € 15,740,000).

[ 15 ]    Financial assets

[ 16 ]   Other assets (non current)
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|   Notes [ 17 ]   Financial liabilities

€ ’000 2003 2003 2002 2002

Short-term fi nancial liabilities

    

Liabilities to banks 62,083  35,402 

Liabilities of bills on exchange 1,095  883

 63,178  36,285

Long-term fi nancial liabilities  of which  of which

  maturing in more  maturing in more

  than 5 years  than 5 years

Bonds 75,000  75,000 0

Liabilities to banks 139,921 44,333 105,921 35,178

Liabilities of bills on exchange 184  184 0

 215,105 44,333 181,105 35,178

Total fi nancial liabilities  of which  of which

  secured by  secured by

  mortgages  mortgages

Bonds 75,000  75,000

Liabilities to banks 202,004 4,900 141,323 9,768

Liabilities of bills on exchange 1,279  1,067

 278,283 4,900 217,390 9,768

New long-term bank loans amounting to € 57.3 million 

were taken on in fi scal 2003. € 23.3 million was spent on 

repaying long-term loans to banks. We simultaneously 

raised short-term bank debt by € 26.7 million, meaning 

that total fi nancial liabilities increased by about € 61 

million.

We signed either fi xed interest rate or interest rate 

swap agreements on the new loans to rule out the risk of 

changes in interest rates.

Scheduled repayments were made on loans still se-

cured by mortgages during the year. They were valued at 

€ 4.9 million at the end of the year (down from € 9.8 mil-

lion in the previous year).

To ensure liquidity, there exist short-term credit lines 

amounting to € 190.8 million with terms up to 14 

months. Short-term credit lines in the amount of € 62.1 

million were used on the balance sheet date.

A bearer bond (Inhabersammelschuldverschreibung) 

amounting to € 75 million issued in November 1999 with 

a term of seven years is shown under bonds. This bearer 

bond is traded on the bond market. The nominal interest 

rate is 6.125 percent.
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|   Notes [ 18 ]   Other current liabilities

€ ’000 2003 2002

Trade accounts payable 68,848 74,490

Advance payments received 18 1,037

Liabilities to affi liated companies 788 361

Liabilities to associated companies 1,911 1,236

Income taxes payable 4,537 8,218

Other liabilities 33,852 39,368

Deferred income 102 100

 110,056 124,810

Other liabilities include liabilities amounting to 

€ 6,415,000 (previous year: € 13,379,000) from the receipt 

of payment on receivables that were sold within factoring 

agreements. In addition, this item includes tax liabilities 

in the amount of € 5,132,000 (previous year: € 4,630,000) 

and liabilities for social security amounting to € 6,831,000 

(previous year: € 7,450,000). 

[ 19 ]   Short-term accrued liabilities

Other short-term accrued liabilities break down as fol-

lows:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Personnel-related cost 19,251 17,701

Purchasing and distribution 10,506 20,048

Other 17,152 24,184

 46,909 61,933

The personnel-related accrued liabilities include mainly 

bonus payments and compensated absences as well as 

provisions for severance payments.

The accrued liabilities for purchasing and distribution 

consist mainly of deposits as well as outstanding com-

missions and sales incentives. In addition, provision was 

made for product warranties and future product returns. 

The product warranties are determined on the basis of 

past experience.  

The changes in product warranty provisions are sum-

marized as follows:

€ ’000 2003

Balance at January 1, 2003 4,049

Utilization (1,418)

Reductions (908)

Additions + 2,323

Currency differences (36)

Balance at December 31, 2003 4,010

The other accrued liabilities comprise mainly provisions 

for outstanding invoices. In addition, the item includes 

provisions for restructuring measures amounting to 

€ 1,670,000 (previous year: € 3,587,000), all of which 

covering employee termination-benefi t payments (previ-

ous year: € 2,910,000) in the Cable Division, and here 

involving mostly the facility in Brake, Germany. 
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A number of different pension plans exist in Germany. 

The former pension trust of Leonische Drahtwerke AG, 

which covered all employees, was closed to people join-

ing the Company after December 31, 1981. The benefi ts 

of the pension trust were also divided. The pension trust 

is only used to pay current pension benefi ts to former 

benefi ciaries whereas future benefi ciaries are subject to 

a defi ned benefi t plan. The pension benefi t payments are 

based upon years of service and the salary of the last year 

of employment. 

Pension obligations of acquired German companies are 

generally based on eligible compensation levels and/or 

ranking within the Company hierarchy and years of ser-

vice, or on a fi xed amount per year of service. All defi ned 

pension plans of acquired companies are closed. 

In Germany, LEONI grants defi ned benefi ts to most 

employees for the deferral of compensation. Amounts of 

deferred compensation earn interest at a rate of approx. 

six percent per year. These benefi ts are covered by capital 

insurance.

In the United Kingdom, there exists a funded defi ned 

benefi t plan for all employees of the company. Pension 

benefi t payments are based upon the salary of the last 

year of employment as well as years of service and con-

tributions of the employees to the plan. The plan assets 

consist of 80 percent equity securities and 20 percent 

government bonds. The plan is funded on the basis of ac-

tuarial calculations taking the statutory minimum fund-

ing amounts into consideration.

|   Notes 

The changes in provisions for restructuring measures are 

summarized as follows:

€ ’000 2003

Balance at January 1, 2003 3,587

Utilization (3,271)

Additions + 1,450

Currency differences (96)

Balance at December 31, 2003 1,670

The utilization comprises the previous year’s accruals for 

shutting down Wiring Systems Division production facili-

ties in England and Germany as well as the Cable Division 

ceasing cable production in the Czech Republic in favor of 

its facility in Poland. The additions relate to termination 

benefi t payments for the facility in Brake, Germany as 

well as the already closed and relocated production facil-

ity in Ireland, both of which belong to the Cable Division. 

The restructuring expenses of the 2003 fi nancial year 

amounted to € 2,868,000 (previous year: € 4,533,000) and 

are included under “other operating expenses.” Along 

with the additions to the restructuring provision the 

amount includes current expenses for employee termina-

tion-benefi t payments and the costs of terminating a 

lease. The restructuring expenses break down as follows: 

€ 235,000 for the Wire Division, € 704,000 for the Cable 

Division and € 259,000 for the Wiring Systems Division.

[ 19 ]   Short-term accrued liabilities [ 20 ]   Pension provisions
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The development of the pension obligations and related 

plan assets are summarized as follows:

Change in projected benefi t obligations:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Projected benefi t obligations

at the beginning of the fi scal year 112,907 112,065

Service cost 3,115 4,140

Interest cost 5,785 6,786

Employee contributions 513 715

Actuarial (gains) losses 5,390 (701)

Currency changes (6,852)  (5,599)

Pension benefi ts (4,521) (4,499)

Projected benefi t obligation

at the end of the fi scal year 116,337 112,907

 

Change in plan assets:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Fair value of plan assets  

at the beginning of fi scal year 68,440 88,370

Actual return on plan assets 8,800 (13,091)

Currency changes (5,681) (5,155)

Employer contributions 765 413

Employee contributions 513 715

Pension benefi ts (2,541) (2,812)

Fair value of the plan assets

at the end of the fi scal year 70,296 68,440

The tables below show the funded status that is the 

difference between the projected benefi t obligation and 

the plan assets at the end of the year, and the recorded 

amounts in the balance sheet:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Funded status at the end of the fi scal year (46,041) (44,467)

Service cost due to retroactive 

planning changes not yet recognized 94 0

Unrecognized actuarial (gains)/losses 29,885 32,080

Net amount recognized (16,062) (12,387)

€ ’000 2003 2002

Prepaid benefi t cost 12,352 15,740

Pension provision (30,056) (28,517)

Intangible assets 91 0

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,551 390

Net amount recognized (16,062) (12,387)

Pension plans for which the aggregated projected benefi t 

obligation exceeds the plan assets relate to projected 

benefi t obligations in the amount of € 116,337,000 (previ-

ous year: € 112,907,000) versus plan assets in the amount 

of € 70,296,000 (previous year: € 68,440,000). Pension 

plans for which the aggregated accumulated benefi t 

obligation exceeds the plan assets relate to accumu-

lated benefi t obligations in the amount of € 30,056,000 

(previous year: € 28,286,000) versus plan assets of zero 

(pervious year: zero).

The assumptions for interest rates, rates of compensa-

tion increase and the expected return on plan assets on 

which the calculation is based were established for each 

country as a function of their respective economic condi-

tions.  

|   Notes [ 20 ]   Pension provisions
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The Group applied the following weighted average 

assumptions:

Weighted average assumptions

% 2003 2002

Discount rate 5.64 5.80

Expected return on plan assets 5.99 5.92

Rate of salary increase 3.31 3.08

Pension increase rate 2.37 2.23

The valuation of pension benefi ts in Germany was based 

on the 1998 Heubeck mortality tables.

The net periodic pension costs for the defi ned benefi t 

plans were as follows:

€ ’000 2003 2002

Service cost 3,115 4,140

Interest cost 5,785 6,786

Expected return on plan assets (5,109) (6,943)

Amortization of actuarial (gains)/losses 1,430 476

Net periodic pension cost 5,221 4,459

Some non-German companies provide defi ned contribu-

tion plans. The total cost of such contributions amounted 

to € 672,000 in the fi nancial year (previous year: 

€ 400,000).

|   Notes 

[ 21 ]   Other long-term accrued liabilities

[ 20 ]   Pension provosions

This item includes mainly provisions for partial retirement 

agreements, anniversary bonuses, sales incentives and 

contingencies. 

Subscribed capital/capital stock

The subscribed capital in the amount of € 19,800,000, 

which corresponds to the capital stock of LEONI AG, is 

divided into 6,600,000 no-par-value shares.

Authorized capital

Based on a resolution passed at the annual stockholders’ 

meeting of May 27, 2003, authorized capital stood at 

€ 9,900,000.00 – an amount fi xed until May 26, 2008. 

Statutory reserve

The retained earnings include the statutory reserve of 

LEONI AG in the amount of € 1,091,608.17, which is not 

available for distribution. 

[ 22 ]   Stockholders’ equity

[ 22 ]   Stockholders’ equity

[ 21 ]   Other long-term accrued liabilities 
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|   Notes 

Other comprehensive income

The following table shows the changes in the components 

of accumulated other comprehensive income net of tax 

effects:  2003   2002

 Pre-tax Tax Net Pre-tax Tax Net

€ ’000 amount effect amount amount effect amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments (25,613) 1,189 (24,424) (19,607) 0 (19,607)

Unrealized losses on derivatives hedging

variability of cash fl ows (795) 82 (713) (1,571) 642 (929)

Minimum pension liability adjustments (1,161)  430 (731) (371)  142 (229)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) (27,569) 1,701 (25,868) (21,549) 784 (20,765)

[ 23 ]   Contingent liabilities 

and other fi nancial obligations

The amount shown under warranty agreements relates 

to pension obligations that were assigned to an insurance 

company and for which the Group companies concerned 

are jointly and severally liable.

Other fi nancial obligations

The Group leases property, plant and equipment that 

do not qualify as capital lease under US GAAP, and it is 

therefore classifi ed as operating lease. Leasing expenses 

€ ’000  2003 2002

Contingent liabilities due to: 

-  issuing and endorsing 

 bills of exchange  0 91

- guarantees  0 247

- warranty agreements  2,283 2,283

   2,283 2,621

Dividend proposal

The Management Board will propose to the annual stock-

holders’ meeting to pay out from the fi scal 2003 distribut-

able profi t of LEONI AG amounting to € 7,835,178.87 as 

determined under the German Commercial Code, a divi-

dend of € 7,590,000.00 and to carry the remainder of

 € 245,178.87 forward. This corresponds to a dividend of 

€ 1.15 per share entitled to dividend. 

[ 22 ]   Stockholders’ equity

[ 23 ]   Contingent liabilities 

and other fi nancial obligations

amounted to € 5,743,000 in the fi nancial year (previous 

year: € 8,686,000). The future (undiscounted) minimum 

rental payments on non-cancelable operating leases are:

 Fiscal years € ‘000

 2004 6,621

 2005 6,052

 2006 4,655

 2007 3,701

 2008 3,286

 from 2009 11,845

 Total 36,160

Any other fi nancial obligations that do not appear in 

the balance sheet bear no signifi cance for assessing the 

fi nancial situation.
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|   Notes 

During the reporting period claims for damages were 

made, some of which are covered by insurance. Adequate 

provision was made for these claims for damages, which 

are currently being examined by the insurance carrier 

for their amount. Currently there is no pending litigation 

concerning claims for damages. Furthermore, there have 

not been any and there are currently no pending lawsuits 

or court proceedings that might have a major impact on 

LEONI’s business. Possible future liability for damages 

may arise in an amount usual for the fi eld of business the 

Company is dealing in.

[ 25 ]   Financial instruments and derivatives

Interest rate risks

The Group uses interest swaps and interest caps to 

avoid the risk of changes in interest rates. Interest rate 

contracts are handled exclusively by LEONI AG. Interest 

rate contracts hedge the risk of changes in interest rates 

on long-term borrowing requirements.

We judge the risk of changes in interest rates for short-

term fi nancial liabilities as still limited, also with regard to 

low usage. As we believe that interest rates will rise in the 

medium term, we have since the middle of the 2003 fi -

nancial year hedged interest rates on short-term borrow-

ing requirements.

The preconditions for hedge accounting are met on all 

derivative-hedging instruments. The resulting changes 

in market value, which amounted to € 438,000 (previous 

year: € 1,571,000) in the fi nancial year, are reported in ac-

cumulated other comprehensive income. The derivatives 

have maturities of up to nine years. From the amount 

reported in accumulated other comprehensive income, 

€ 227,000 will probably be reposted to the income state-

ment and expensed in the subsequent year. 

The volume of existing interest rate swaps represents 

€ 112.2 million (previous year: € 40.3 million), while inter-

est rate caps amount to € 26.0 million (previous year: 

€ 30 million). 

We regard the counterparty risk as being very small 

because derivative contracts were signed with fi rst-rate 

national and international commercial banks.

Currency risks

In general business is conducted either in euros or in the 

local currency of the respective market. Furthermore, 

existing currency risks are attended centrally at the 

holding company LEONI AG. Hedging transactions are 

signed only in line with the existing underlying 

transactions. Selection of the hedging instrument to be 

used is based on regular, in-depth analysis of the 

underlying transaction to be hedged. Most of the 

hedging transactions involve USD, GBP and JPY. 

[ 24 ]   Litigations and claims
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|   Notes 

ing activity for required raw materials and therefore 

need not, in line with SFAS 138 (4a), be accounted for as 

fi nancial derivatives.

The carrying amounts and fair values of the fi nancial 

instruments were as follows:

  12/31/2003 12/31/2002

  Carrying   Carrying

€ ’000  amount  Fair value amount  Fair value

Non-derivative fi nancial instruments 

Assets

- Cash and cash equivalents 7,248 7,248 5,158 5,158

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

- Bond 75,000 80,250 75,000 80,606

- Liabilities to banks 202,004 202,004 141,323 141,323

- Liabilities on bills of exchange 1,279 1,279 1,067 1,067

Derivative fi nancial instruments

Assets

- Currency contracts 523 523 74 74

- Interest rate contracts 110 110 158 158

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

- Currency contracts 759 759 0 0

- Interest rate contracts 1,829 1,829 1,470 1,470

Total 288,752 294,002 224,250 229,856

The fair value of liabilities to banks does not differ to any 

signifi cant extent from their carrying amount. The long-

term bank debt was taken on at interest rates of between 

3.5 percent p.a. and 6.22 percent p.a.

The fair value of the bond corresponds to the market 

value at the respective year-end on the bond market. The 

carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and of the 

short-term liabilities corresponds to the market values 

due to their maturities.

The fair value of the other fi nancial instruments was 

determined on the basis of the market conditions at the 

balance sheet date. For the existing interest rate swaps 

this means that fair value was determined by discounting 

expected future cash fl ows. 

[ 25 ]   Financial instruments and derivatives

The objective is to limit the impact of exchange rate 

fl uctuation on net income. Apart from the actual hedging 

transactions, which are used to hedge against key risks, 

we primarily take advantage of the option of netting 

foreign currency items within the Group. As a further 

currency-hedging measure, we fi nance some of our 

foreign subsidiaries in their respective local currencies by 

way of refi nancing in the corresponding currency. 

At the balance sheet date, there were currency-hedg-

ing transactions amounting to € 77.0 million (previous 

year: € 25.7 million), maturing within 13 months. The 

changes in market value of the foreign exchange transac-

tions as of the balance sheet date to be recorded in the 

income statement with an effect on earnings amounted 

to € 121,000 in the fi scal year (previous year: € 74,000). 

The preconditions for hedge accounting are met on 

some currency hedging transactions. The changes in 

market value resulting from these transactions, which 

amounted to € 357,000 in the fi nancial year, are recorded 

within other comprehensive income without effect on 

net income. The total amount will probably be recog-

nized in the income statement in the subsequent year.

In total, income of € 224,200 (previous year: 

€ 2,093,000) from currency hedging transactions was re-

corded for the fi nancial year affecting net income, offset 

by the corresponding effect on earnings from underlying 

transactions.

The currency hedging transactions, as well as our in-

terest transactions, were signed with fi rst rate commer-

cial banks. 

Risks related to raw material prices

Business within the Wire and Cable Division is sensitive to 

changes in raw materials prices, especially of copper, but 

also gold and silver. For this reason, purchase prices for 

gold, silver and especially copper are hedged by way of 

future transactions to cover the usual future procurement 

volume. Such commodity future transactions are signed 

within ordinary business activity and as part of purchas-
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|   Notes [ 26 ]   Segment reporting

The segment reporting follows the internal organizational 

and reporting structure of the Group.

Wire

The activity of this segment includes the development, 

manufacture and sale of wire and strands, especially 

for cable production, of copper fl exibles for electric and 

electromechanical components and modules as well as 

Lyonese wares for garments, decorative goods and artistic 

works.

Cable

The segment covers development, manufacture and sale 

of cable and wiring especially for the automotive and 

electrical appliance industries, data and communications 

technology, the professional audio and video segment, 

medical technology, automation technology as well as 

machinery and plant engineering. The products meet 

both German and international standards as well as 

customer specifi cations. The conductive material most 

commonly used is copper, but the division also produces 

fi ber optic cable based on both glass and plastic fi ber.

Wiring Systems

The activity of this segment is focused on the develop-

ment, production and sale of complete wiring systems 

and ready-to-install cable harnesses for passenger cars 

and commercial vehicles. In addition to conventional 

cable harnesses, the division also manufactures pre-

formed stable cable harnesses, plastic molded com-

ponents as well as ready-to-fi t cable assemblies with 

connectors and fi ttings.

Inter-segment sales and revenues are generally recorded 

at values that approximate sales to third parties. In the 

previous year, the Wire Division sold crude copper to the 

Cable Division at purchase prices. In fi scal 2003, the Cable 

Division took charge of its own crude copper purchasing.

LEONI’s business operations are heavily dependent 

on the automotive industry, which accounted for the 

same sales share of about 75 percent as in the previous 

year. Two customers of the Wiring Systems Division each 

account for about ten percent of external sales. 

|   Segment reporting
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|   Notes 

The details by segment for the 2003 and 2002 

fi nancial years are as follows:

     Consolidation

  Wire Cable Wiring Systems LEONI AG LEONI Group

€ ’000 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

Sales 96,695 114,164 500,044 498,804 558,362 588,689 (75,245) (98,916) 1,079,856 1,102,741

./. Inter-segment sales 16,025 32,538 58,648 65,874 572 504 (75,245) (98,916) – –

External Sales 80,670 81,626 441,396 432,930 557,790 588,185 – – 1,079,856 1,102,741

Result

from equity investments (11) 20 18 0 951 (348) 0 0 958 (328)

Depreciation and amortization 11,780 9,208 17,775 19,622 18,787 19,388 3,145 1,981 51,487 50,199

EBITDA 554 1,726 52,621 58,491 44,987 58,035 1,783 3,508 99,945 121,760

- as a percentage of sales 0.6 1.5 10.5 11.7 8.1 9.9

- as a percentage of external sales  0.7 2.1 11.9 13.5 8.1 9.9   9.3 11.0

EBIT (11,226) (7,482) 34,846 38,869 26,200 38,647 (1,362) 1,527 48,458 71,561

- as a percentage of sales (11.6) (6.6) 7.0 7.8 4.7 6.6

- as a percentage of external sales (13.9) (9.2) 7.9 9.0 4.7 6.6   4.5 6.5

Investments in associated

companies (equity method) 104 115 92 74 3,395 2,472 0 0 3,591 2,661

Property, plant and equipment 37,691 55,368 109,309 117,246 132,371 102,676 7,912 8,349 287,283 283,639

Segment assets

(= Total assets) 82,666 100,906 343,565 331,047 361,791 311,179 (65,187) (43,625) 722,835 699,507

Capital expenditures 3,505 8,328 25,678 26,531 66,633 41,771 2,335 7,161 98,151 83,791

Average number of employees 745 747 4,090 3,931 14,833 13,185 137 120 19,805 17,983

The segment EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) 

is defi ned as income from continued operations (before 

tax) less interest income and plus interest expenses. 

Segment information by geographical region:

       

  Federal Republic of Germany EU excl. Germany Outside EU LEONI Group

€ ’000 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

External sales

 Wire 18,646 22,320 25,493 32,286 36,531 27,020 80,670 81,626

 Cable 160,533 156,774 59,088 63,853 221,775 212,303 441,396 432,930

 Wiring Systems 325,943 350,967 152,558 150,037 79,289 87,181 557,790 588,185

  505,122 530,061 237,139 246,176 337,595 326,504 1,079,856 1,102,741

Property, plant 

and equipment 77,595 77,536 19,400 30,780 190,288 175,323 287,283 283,639

[ 26 ]   Segment reporting



|  91 
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|   Notes to the statements of cash fl ows

[ 27 ]   Statement of cash fl ows

The currency differences resulting from intercompany 

transactions reported under the item “other non-cash ex-

penses and income” in the previous year were allocated 

to the corresponding changes in operating assets and 

liabilities as in fi scal 2003. Furthermore, the previous year 

was adjusted for the discontinued operations (cf. Note 

[ 5 ]) pursuant to the requirements of SFAS 144.

Liquid funds comprise cash and cash equivalents. 

These include cash in hand, checks and immediately dis-

posable bank deposits with an original maturity of up to 

three months.

Interest payments in the fi nancial year amounted to 

€ 13,277,000 (previous year: € 13,603,000) and payments 

for income taxes totaled € 15,485,000 (previous year: 

€ 23,649,000). 

|   Other disclosures

Basic earnings per share are calculated as follows:

 2003 2002

  Total  Earnings Total Earnings

  amount per share amount per share

   € ’000  €  € ’000  €

Numerator

- Income from continuing operations (pre-tax) 35,793 5.42 58,983 8.94

- Income from continuing operations (after taxes) 24,783 3.76 40,167 6.09

- Income from discontinued operations (3,069) (0.47) (9,663) (1.46)

- Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0 0 17,051 2.58

Net income 21,212 3.21 47,439 7.19

Denominator

- Weighted average number of shares outstanding 6,600,000  6,600,000

The number of shares outstanding corresponds to num-

ber of shares issued. As in the previous year, there was no 

dilution effect in the fi nancial year under report.

[ 28 ]   Earnings per share

[ 28 ]   Earnings per share 

[ 27 ]  Statement of cash fl ows
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|   Notes 

€ ’000 2003 2002

Wages and salaries 212,119 208,964

Social-security contributions, expenses for pensions 

and retirement and fringe benefi ts 51,204 45,564

 263,323 254,528

This item includes the following retirement benefi t 

expenses:

€ ’000 2003 2002

 6,222 5,602

Annual average number of employees:

 2003 2002 Change

Salaried staff 3,443 2,949 + 16.8 %

Wage earners 16,362 15,034 + 8.8 %

 19,805 17,983 + 10.1 %

The Group employed 21,392 people on the balance sheet 

date (previous year: 18,478), of which 18,477 worked 

outside Germany (previous year: 15,640).

[ 29 ]   Personnel expenses and employees
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[ 30 ]   Remuneration of the Supervisory Board 

and the Management Board

Members of the Management Board and parties related 

to them held 1,110 no-par-value shares on December 31, 

2003. Members of the Supervisory Board and parties 

related to them held 165,961 no-par-value shares at the 

same time. No member of the Management Board held 

more than one percent of the issued shares in the Com-

pany. Among the members of the Supervisory Board, 

Ernst Thoma and parties related to him held 127,471 of 

the no-par-value shares, or 1.93 percent of the issued 

shares in the Company.  

Pursuant to § 15a of the Securities Trading Act, mem-

bers of the Management Board and of the Supervisory 

Board as well as parties related to them are obliged to 

disclose to LEONI AG any purchase or sale of shares in 

LEONI AG so far as such transactions exceed the triviality 

threshold or the shares were not acquired as a compo-

nent of remuneration. In fi scal 2003, Dr Klaus Probst re-

ported to LEONI AG that on August 12 he acquired 1,000 

no-par-value shares at a price of € 44.70 each. There were 

no reports of any other transactions in the 2003 fi nancial 

year.

On December 11, 2003, the Management Board and the 

Supervisory Board issued the updated compliance decla-

ration pursuant to § 161 of the German Stock Corporation 

Act and made this available to shareholders on a perma-

nent basis by publishing it on the Internet (www.leoni.com).

Nuremberg, February 27, 2004

LEONI AG

The Management Board

Dr Klaus Probst  Dieter Bellé Uwe H. Lamann

 

[ 32 ]  Declaration pertaining to the German 

Corporate Governance Code pursuant to § 161 

of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG)

Provided that the annual stockholders’ meeting approves 

the proposed dividend, the total remuneration in the year 

under report will be: of the Supervisory Board € 888,000 

(previous year: € 896,000), of the Management Board 

€ 1,727,000 (previous year: € 2,031,000) and of the former 

members of the Management Board € 235,000 (previous 

year: € 190,000). The total remuneration of the Manage-

ment Board has a variable component of € 763,000, and 

that of the Supervisory Board € 864,000.

Provision for the pension obligations vis-à-vis former 

members of the Management Board and their surviving 

dependants was made in the amount of € 3,741,000 (pre-

vious year: € 3,829,000).

[ 31 ]  Shareholdings of members of the 

Supervisory Board and the Management Board

[ 31 ]   Shareholdings of members of the 

Supervisory Board and the Management Board

[ 32 ]   Declaration pertaining to the German 

Corporate Governance Code 
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 Ownership in %

I. Consolidated companies

  

LEONI AG, Nuremberg, Germany 

 

1. Wire Division

 

Federal Republic of Germany 

LEONI Draht GmbH & Co. KG, Nuremberg 1) 100

LEONI Draht Holding GmbH, Nuremberg 100

Haarländer GmbH, Roth 100

Other European countries 

LEONI Draht Polska sp. z.o.o., Kobierzyce, Poland 100

LEONI Felisi S.p.A., Milan, Italy 100

LEONI Temco Ltd., 

Cinderford, Gloucestershire, UK 100

LEONI U.K. Ltd., 

Stansted, Essex, UK 100

Outside Europe 

LEONI (Changzhou) Wire Co. Ltd., 

Changzhou, China 100

LEONI Wire Inc., Chicopee, Massachusetts, USA 2) 100

LEONI Wire (Changzhou) Co. Ltd., 

Changzhou, China 100

  

2. Cable Division  

Federal Republic of Germany 

LEONI Kabel GmbH & Co. KG, Nuremberg 1) 100

LEONI Kabel Holding GmbH, Nuremberg 100

KB Kabel Beteiligungs-GmbH, Nuremberg 4) 100

(formerly: Günter Oswald Kabelkonfektion GmbH, Prichsenstadt) 

FO-Systems GmbH, Neuhaus-Schierschnitz 75

LEONI Automotive Cables GmbH i.L., Brake 100

LEONI Cable Assemblies GmbH, Neuburg 100

LEONI elocab GmbH, Georgensgmünd 100

LEONI High Speed Cables GmbH, Friesoythe 100

LEONI Protec Cable Systems GmbH, Schmalkalden 100

LEONI Special Cables GmbH, Friesoythe 100

Scope of consolidation

 Ownership in % 

Other European countries 

CWA Immobilien N.V., Hasselt, Belgium 100

LEONI Cable Assemblies (Belgium) N.V., 

Hasselt, Belgium 100

LEONI CIA Cable Systems S.A., 

Chartres, France 100

LEONI Czechia s.r.o. i.L., Frydlant, Czech Republic 2) 100

LEONI Ireland Limited, Birr, Ireland 100

LEONI Cable Slowakia spol. s.r.o., 

Stará Turá, Slovakia 100

LEONI Kabel Polska sp. z.o.o., Kobierzyce, Poland 100

LEONI Kabelwerk Hungaria Kft., Hatvan, Hungary 100

LEONI Kablo ve Technoloji Sanayi 

ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi, Mudanya, Turkey 95

LEONI Slowakia, spol. s.r.o., 

Nová Dubnica, Slovakia 100

LEONI Special Cables Iberica S.A., 

Barcelona, Spain 100

Outside Europe 

LEONI Elocab Limited, Ontario, Canada 100

LEONI Cable Inc., Rochester, Michigan, USA 2) 100

LEONI Cable, S.A. de C.V., Cuauhtémoc, Mexico 2) 100

LEONI Cable (Changzhou) Co. Ltd., 

Changzhou, China 100

LEONI (Changzhou) Electronics Co. Ltd., China 100

LEONI Engineering Products & Services Inc., 

Troy, USA  100

LEONI Special Cables (Changzhou) Co. Ltd., 

Changzhou, China 100

LEONI (Xiamen) Electronics Co. Ltd., China 100

  

3. Wiring Systems Division  

Federal Republic of Germany 

LEONI Bordnetz-Systeme GmbH & Co. KG, 

Nuremberg 1) 100

LEONI Bordnetze Holding GmbH, Nuremberg 100

Leonische Drahtwerke Bordnetze GmbH & Co. KG, 

Lilienthal 1) 100

LEONI Automotive Leads GmbH, Brake 3) 100

|   Scope of consolidation
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 Ownership in % 

Other European countries 

LEONI Autokabel Polska sp. z.o.o., 

Ostrzeszow, Poland 100

LEONI Autokabel Slowakia spol. s.r.o., 

Trencin, Slovakia 100

LEONI Hungaria Kft., Eger, Hungary 100

Leonische Portugal Lda., 

Lugar de S. Martinho, Portugal 100

LEONI Wiring Systems Arad S.R.L., 

Arad, Romania 100

LEONI Wiring Systems RO S.R.L., 

Bistrita, Romania 100

LEONI Wiring Systems UA GmbH, Stryj, Ukraine 100

LEONI Wiring Systems UA, Mukachevo (GmbH), 

Mukachevo, Ukraine 100

LEONI Wiring Systems U.K. Limited, 

Newcastle-Under-Lyme, Staffordshire, 

United Kingdom 100

Outside Europe 

LEONI Automotive do Brasil Ltda., 

Saõ Paulo, Brazil 5) 100

LEONI (South Africa) (Pty.) Ltd., 

Uitenhage, South Africa 100

LEONI Tunisie S.A., Messadine, Tunisia 100

LEONI Wiring Systems Egypt S.A.E., 

Nasr City, Kairo, Egypt 100

LEONI Wiring Systems Inc., Tucson, Arizona, USA 100

LEONI Wiring Systems Mexicana, S.A. de C.V., 

Hermosillo, Mexico 100

LEONI Wiring Systems (Changzhou) Co. Ltd., 

Changzhou, China 100

LEONI Wiring Systems (East London) (Pty.) Ltd., 

East London, South Africa 100

1) Companies that make use of the exemption under § 264b of the 
 German Commercial Code.
2)  These companies are legally part of the Wiring Systems Division.
3)  These companies are legally part of the Cable Division.
4)  This company operated as a business unit of the Wiring Systems 
 Division until September 30, 2003.
5) The cable segment of this company operates as a business unit 
 of the Cable Division.

 Ownership in %

  

II. Associated companies  

1. Wire Division  

Usine Gallia S.A., 

Saint Jean de Bournay, France 40

  

2. Cable Division  

LEONI Robokeep S.A., Les Mureaux, France 49

  

3. Wiring Systems Division  

Automotive Wiring Systems Private Limited, 

Pune, India 51

Intedis GmbH & Co. KG, Würzburg, Germany  50

Intedis Verwaltungs-GmbH, Würzburg, Germany    50

Scope of consolidation
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We have audited the consolidated fi nancial statements, 

comprising the balance sheet, the income statement and 

the statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and 

cash fl ows as well as the notes to the fi nancial statements, 

prepared by LEONI AG, Nuremberg, for the fi scal year from 

January 1 to December 31, 2003. The preparation and the 

content of the consolidated fi nancial statements are the 

responsibility of the Company‘s management. Our respon-

sibility is to express an opinion whether the consolidated 

fi nancial statements are in accordance with the United 

States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (US-

GAAP), based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit of the consolidated fi -

nancial statements in accordance with the German audit 

regulations and the generally accepted German standards 

for the audit of fi nancial statements promulgated by the 

IDW [„Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland“: 

Institute of Public Auditors in Germany]. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit such that 

it can be assessed with reasonable assurance whether 

the consolidated fi nancial statements are free of mate-

rial misstatement. Knowledge of the business activities 

and the economic and legal environment of the Group 

and evaluations of possible misstatements are taken into 

account in the determination of audit procedures. The 

effectiveness of the internal control system and the evi-

dence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 

consolidated fi nancial statements are examined on a 

test basis within the framework of the audit. The audit 

includes assessing the accounting principles used and 

signifi cant estimates made by management, as well as 

evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated 

fi nancial statements. We believe that our audit provides a 

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated fi nancial statements 

give a true and fair view of the net assets, fi nancial posi-

tion, results of operations and cash fl ows of the Group for 

the fi scal in accordance with US GAAP.

Our audit, which also extends to the group manage-

ment report prepared by the management board for the 

fi scal year from January 1 to December 31, 2003, has not 

led to any reservations. In our opinion, on the whole the 

group management report together with the other dis-

closures in the consolidated fi nancial statements provides 

a suitable understanding of the Group’s position and 

suitably presents the risks of future development. In ad-

dition, we confi rm that the consolidated fi nancial state-

ments and the group management report for the fi scal 

year from January 1 to December 31, 2003 satisfy the 

conditions required for the Company’s exemption from 

its obligation to prepare consolidated fi nancial state-

ments and the group management report in accordance 

with German law.

Nuremberg, March 8, 2004

Ernst & Young AG

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Hegenbarth Schuberth

 Auditor Auditor

|   Auditors̀  Report 
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|   Additional Information

 

01/01 – 12/31   € ’000 2003 2002

 1. Own output carried as assets 0 465 

  2. Other operating income 35,221 35,549

 3. Personnel expenditure      

  a) wages and salaries 9,688 8,340 

  b) social security contributions and expenditure

   for retirement benefi ts and support payments 2,442 1,103

    (12,130) (9,443)

 4. Amortization/depreciation of intangible assets/PPE (3,046) (3,573)

 5. Other operating expenses (34,338)  (19,848)

 6. Income from fi xed equity holdings 38,829 25,777

 7. Income from loans of fi nancial assets  11,032 4,578

 8. Other interest and similar income 6,288 9,475

 9. Writedowns on investments (6,014)  (4,978)

 10. Interest and similar expenses (15,106) (14,417)

 11. Charges for loss assumption (3,254) (5,891)

 

12. Earnings on ordinary business activity 17,482 17,694

 13. Income taxes (2,005) (2,428)

 14.  Other taxes (71) (62)

 15. Net income 15,406 15,204

 16.  Earnings brought forward from the previous year  29 15

 17. Transfer to other retained earnings  (7,600) (7,600)

 18. Distributable profi t   7,835 7,619 

 LEONI AG

|   Statements of income based on HGB (German commercial code)
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    |   Additional Information

Assets  € ’000 2003 2002

Intangible assets 2,905 2,609

Property, plant and equipmentt 5,736 5,779

Shares in affi liated companies 133,876 133,904

Loans to affi liated companies 164,090 170,728

Investments 297,966 304,632

Fixed assets 306,607 313,020

Accounts receivable and other assets 224,091 139,697

Cash, blank balances and checks 7 72

Current assets 224,098 139,769

Deferred income 298 0

Total assets 531,003 452,789

 

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity  € ’000 2003 2002

Stockholders’ equity 158,119 150,303

Special items 0 91

Pension plans and similar obligations 13,132 13,211

Tax provisions 3,332 5,080

Other provisions 9,886 10,166

Accued liabilities 26,350 28,457

Debt 256,625 196,224

Other liabilities 89,909 77,714

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 531,003 452,789

 LEONI AG

|   Balance sheets (HGB)
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|  Dividend disposal

Distributable profi t for fi scal 2003 determined

under the German Commercial Code (HGB)

amounts to 7,835,178.87 €

We propose to pay a dividend from this 

distributable profi t of € 1.15 per share,

equal to a payout of  7,590,000.00 €

and to carry the remainder of 245,178.87 €

forward.

Nuremberg, February 2004

LEONI AG

The Management Board
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The most important companies of the LEONI Group

Wire

Germany:

LEONI Draht GmbH & Co. KG

 Plant Weißenburg 

 Plant Kötzting 

Haarländer GmbH

Abroad:

LEONI Temco Ltd., United Kingdom

LEONI U.K. Ltd., United Kingdom

LEONI Felisi S.p.A., Italy

LEONI Draht Polska sp.z.o.o., 

 Poland

LEONI Wire (Changzhou)   

 Co. Ltd., China

LEONI Wire Inc., USA

 

Cable

Germany:

LEONI Kabel GmbH & Co. KG

 Plant Roth 

 Plant Lilienthal

LEONI Special Cables GmbH

LEONI High Speed Cables GmbH

LEONI Cable Assemblies GmbH

LEONI Protec Cable Systems GmbH 

LEONI Elocab GmbH

FO-Systems GmbH

Abroad:

LEONI Ireland Ltd., Ireland

LEONI Cable Assemblies (Belgium) N.V.,  

 Belgium 

LEONI CIA Cable Systems S.A.,  

 France

LEONI Slowakia spol.s.r.o., Slovakia

LEONI Cable Slovakia s.r.o., Slovakia

LEONI Kabel Polska sp.z.o.o., Poland

LEONI Kabelwerk Hungaria Kft.,   

 Hungary

LEONI Kablo ve Technoloji San. 

 ve Tic. Ltd. Sti., Turkey

LEONI Cable Inc., USA

LEONI Cable, S.A. de C.V., Mexico

LEONI (Changzhou) Electronics 

  Co. Ltd., China

LEONI (Xiamen) Electronics  

 Co. Ltd., China

LEONI Cable (Changzhou) 

 Co. Ltd., China

LEONI Special Cables (Changzhou) 

 Co. Ltd., China

LEONI Elocab Ltd., Canada

Wiring Systems

Germany:

LEONI Bordnetz-Systeme GmbH & Co. KG

 Plant Kitzingen

 Plant Neuburg

 Plant Lilienthal

LEONI Automotive Leads GmbH

Abroad:

LEONI Wiring Systems U.K. Ltd.,

 United Kingdom

Leonische Portugal Lda., Portugal

LEONI Autokabel Slowakia spol.s.r.o.,

 Slovakia

LEONI Autokabel Polska sp.z.o.o.,

 Poland

LEONI Wiring Systems Arad s.r.l.,

 Romania

LEONI Wiring Systems RO s.r.l.,   

 Romania

LEONI Hungaria Kft., Hungary

LEONI Wiring Systems UA (GmbH),  

 Ukraine  

LEONI Wiring Systems UA (Mukachevo) 

GmbH, Ukraine

LEONI Tunisie S.A., Tunisia

LEONI Wiring Systems Egypt

 S.A.E., Egypt

LEONI Wiring Systems

 (East London) (Pty.) Ltd., 

 South Africa

LEONI (South Africa) (Pty.) Ltd.,

 South Africa

LEONI Wiring Systems Inc., USA

LEONI Wiring Systems Mexicana  

 S.A. de C.V., Mexico

LEONI Automotive do Brasil Ltda.,  

 Brazil 

LEONI Wiring Systems (Changzhou)  

 Co. Ltd., China

Automotive Wiring Systems

 Pvt. Ltd, Indiaas of 01/0 1/2004
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